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July 12, 2018

|
ng SpLakers T

Fof 2018-2019

Nestorio Domingo Adam Rough Robert Stout
Kona Sunrise - Kona Mauka North Hawaii

Kurt ?\Iielsen; eMortgage Hawaii
Volcano Discussion
Karen'lKlemme; Nurse Consultant

How to ,'fmper from Brain Trauma

Salvation Army Community Services
Current Project

Back to School Supplies for the under privileged.
Supplies of all kinds are accepted:

-Back-Packs

-Writing Utencils

-Composition Tablets

-And much more

Contact the Kona Salvation Army for delivery
locations.

(808)326-2330

This week we'll be honored by the presence of dignitaries
at our meeting. Our own DAG (District Assistant
Governor) Alan Clark, is gathering the club presidents
from our area, Hawai’i Island West, for our first Rotary
Year 2018 - 2019 Hawai’i West Presidents’ Meeting. Please
join me in welcoming Nestorio, Adam, and Robert to our
meeting.

One of the opportunities for service I would like us to
actively explore and pursue this year is collaborating with
other clubs on the Big Island, focusing first on our Hawai’i
West clubs. I'm hoping the visiting presidents will take a
few minutes during our meeting this week to share some
of their clubs’ project plans for the year and discuss how
we can begin working together to better serve our Hawai’i
West local community.

I’'m still trying to figure out a convenient time and place for
the first meeting of our new Board of Directors. Because
our Club Administrator, Anneliese Graf, is off island until
the 16th, my new target date is the week of the 16th.

As 1 have been researching how to become a better
Rotarian and setve our club as president, I've found a
bounty of resoutces on our District 5000 website. If you
haven’t toured it lately, I highly recommend you check it
out. https://www.rotaryd5000.0tg.

Lastly, T invite all committee chairs/co-chairs to let me
know when you plan to meet so that I can attend. If you
are a committee chair with no committee members yet,
give me a call or shoot me an email.

See you Thursday!

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Barry Rassin
Rotary International President, 2018-2019

Winton Schoneman
Rotary 5000, District Governor, 2018-2019

One year ago, your Rotary International Board of Directors
adopted a new vision statement, reflecting our aspirations for our
organization and its future. It reads, “Together, we see a world
where people unite and take action to create lasting change —
across the globe, in our communities, and in ourselves.”

That simple sentence distills so much of what is essential about
Rotary. We unite, because we know that we are far stronger
together than we could ever be alone. We take action, because
we are not dreamers, but doers. We work to create lasting change
that will endure long after our involvement has ended — across
the globe and in our communities. And perhaps most important
of all, we work to create change in ourselves — not just building
a better world around us, but becoming better people ourselves.

A quotation attributed to French writer Antoine de Saint-
Exupéry goes: “If you want to build a boat, don’t begin by
collecting wood, cutting boards, or assigning tasks. Begin by
awakening in the souls of your workers a longing for the vast and
boundless sea.” Each of us came to Rotary because we had a
longing — to have an impact, to make a difference, to be part of
something larger than ourselves. That desire, that vision for a
better world and our role in building it, is what drives us in
Rotary. It’s what made us become members, it’s what motivates
us to serve, and it’s what led me to choose our theme for this
Rotary year: Be the Inspiration.

I want to see Rotary Be the Inspiration for our communities by
doing work with a transformational impact. It’s time to start
moving forward, by removing the barriers that are holding us
back. Let’s make it easier to make adjustments in our clubs or
staft new clubs that suit different needs. Let’s work to strengthen
aract and smooth the transition from Rotaract clubs into
et’s give all Rotarians the flexibility to serve in the ways
t for them, so that every Rotarian finds enduring
nembership.

, the kind of service we strive for in
everything we do as part of a larger
ask all of you to Be the Inspiration
essing the impact of environmental
pnment plays a key role in all six of
¢ is only becoming greater as the
ds. It’s time to move past seeing
separate from those six areas.
ssential for healthy communities
calthier future we strive for.

Aloha Fellow Rotarians,

T am truly honored and blessed to be Hawaii's 2018-2019
Rotary District Governor. It is a place or position that I
never imagined I would be five years ago. My Rotary
experiences in Romania and at the Rotary Peace
Conference in Ontario, California broadened my
perspective on what we do as Rotarians...what is
possible. I will be, forever, thankful for this experience,
for those I have already met and for your trust.

Our Club Presidents are well trained, excited and
committed to a year of excellence. Many of out clubs are
less than twenty members strong. We struggle with the
cost of doing business and member burnout. We, oft
times, have the same people in leadership positions year
after year. Our focus is on developing clubs that are, well,
attractive. Attractive in ways that improve our member
retention and create an image in our communities such
that leaders want to join us and increase our service.
Attracting new members that spread the cost over many
rather than a burden on the few and provide diverse
leaders to move our organization forward. I look forward
to the time where people actively seek to join our clubs
and we no longer "recruit" new members.

The pursuit of excellence, in all aspects of life, is
attractive. Our approach is quality of service over quantity
of service; service to our fellow Rotarian as well as our
local and global communities. Excellence is an
improvement process not a destination. Please, take the
time to have a club discussion as to what excellence looks
like for your club and I look forward to talking with you
about it in the future.

I received an email from Rotary International President
Barry Rassin this morning. I will leave you with this
quote: "Our theme in this Rotary year is Be the
Insp1rat10n I chose this theme because, throughout my
years in Rotary, I have seen that what truly motivates
Rotarians is their work. The Rotarians who have the
biggest impact through their service aten't always the
women and men with the greatest resources, the most
‘expetience, ot the largest networks. They're the ones who
are inspired. Whether it was something they did,
something they saw, or someone they met, they've all had
expetiences that lit them on fire—and inspired them to

serve."

Peace be with you... Be The Inspiration!
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A Brief Mahalo to our Club Members

Thank you to all who attended the July 4" Parade. It
couldn’t have happened without your help. Most
notably, thanks to the efforts of Renee Kraft. Your
logistics to the program was phenomenal.

Most recently, a big Mahalo to Carol Ann Von Hake
in establishing the first Public Relations Committee
Meeting for the new year administration, Well Donel!

Rotary Recognition to Prime Minister Trudeau

for Canada’s commitment to Ending Polio

Canada has been a champion in the fight to eradicate
polio since 1986, when it became the first government
to formally fund global polio immunization efforts.
Canada has provided over CAD $750 million in
support of a polio-free world, including a $100 million
pledge to global eradication in 2017. Earlier this
month, Canada, as host of the G7 summit, was joined
by G7 leaders in affirming a commitment to polio
eradication.

“Prime Minister Trudeau has committed Canada to
remain a strong partner until polio is completely
eradicated,” said Rotary International President Ian
H.S. Riseley. “With the unwavering support of the
Prime Minister and the Canadian government and
their strong assistance with continued vaccination
efforts, I'm confident we will rid the world of polio.”

Later this week, Rotary will announce nearly $50.12
million in support for global polio eradication efforts
in countries where polio is a threat. Since 1988, Rotary
has contributed more than $2.3 billion and countless
volunteer hours in the fight to end polio, with Rotary
clubs in Canada donating more than $66.6 million
towards polio eradication. Rotary members
throughout Canada travel regularly to polio-
threatened countries to vaccinate children in mass
immunization campaigns.

To help create awareness and support for the global
effort to protect all children from polio, Rotary’s
international convention will feature two virtual reality
videos that will immerse viewers into the lives of those
still impacted by the disease, and what it will take to
eradicate it worldwide. Download the Rotary VR app

in Google Play or the Apple App Store to view “I
Dream of an Empty Ward."

Polio eradication has been Rotary’s top priority since
1985. In 1988, Rotary became a leading partner in the
Global Polio Eradication Initiative, along with the
World Health Organization, UNICEF, the U.S.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and later,
the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation. Since the
initiative launched, the incidence of polio has
plummeted by more than 99.9 percent, from about
350,000 cases in 1988 to just 22 confirmed cases in
two countries in 2017.

About Rotary: Rotary brings together a global
network of community leaders dedicated to tackling
the world’s most pressing humanitarian challenges.
We connect 1.2 million members from more than
35,000 Rotary clubs in almost every country in the
world. Their service improves lives both locally and
internationally, from helping those in need in their
own communities to working toward a polio-free
wortld. Toronto’s first Rotary convention took place
94 years ago, with subsequent conventions in 1942,
1964 and 1983.

About the Polio Eradication Champion Award:
Rotary established the award in 1995 to honor
individuals who have made significant contributions
to the global eradication effort. Prime Minister
Trudeau is the third Canadian Prime Minister to
receive the award, joining Prime Ministers Jean
Chrétien and Stephen Hatpers Past recipients also
include Shinzo Abe, Prime Minister of Japan; Angela
Merkel, €hancellor of Germany; Xavier Bettel, Prime
Minister . of Luxembourg; .Muhammadu Buhari,
President of \ Nigeria; Nevin Mimica, European
Commissionet for International Coeperation and
Development; and Ban Ki-moen, formet +UN
seeretary-general.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona

Board of Directors & Committee Chairs Wedding Anniversaries
OFFICERS
President Tom Bietlein (206)498-1693 JULY 01 Cheryl & Todd Holdcroft 29 Years
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042
Past-President Hermann Heimgartner (808)756-7022 Rotary Anniversaries
Secretary Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541 JULY o1
Treasurer Janice Gustin (808)3458956
JULY 07
Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861
Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130 JULY 09
DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE ,
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS ays
Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248
JULY 02 Becca Hamar
David Rees-Thomas (808)329-8987
JULY 10 Jenaya Rockman
John Spicet (541)290-2594 !
JULY 14 Preston Crowl
Club Administrator Analeise Graf (808)657-8909
ULY 17 Fi
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022 J Tom Finé
Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606 JULY 28 Ben Noyes
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake (808)960-6231 JULY 31 Andrew DeVaney
Rotary Foundation Linda Jane Kelley (808)936-0469
Greeters Door Prize
COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS
ULY 12 ff Keel D Buehl
International Svc Becca Hamar (808)936-1095 J Je et ave Buehier
JULY 19 Linda Jane Kelley Tom Bierlein
Vocational Service Jose Santiago (707)981-1601 . .
JULY 26 Katherine Augustine
Katherine A i 808)987-8800 . .
atherine Augustine (808) AUG 02 Brian Asbjornson
New Generations Scott Unger (808)331-2203 AUG 09 Kerstin Busse
MEC Golf Tout Latry Webb (808)989-6336
Kris Hazard (808)322-0711
Keiki Vision Ray Wofford (808)747-5564
Programs Ben Noyes (808)326-4048
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956

HI Convention Liaisons  Jim Gustin (808)936-2130
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THE COFFEE BLOSSOM
July 19, 2018 B
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I'hursday evening. Linda
sting Win and Alan for an all-
1l event at her magnificent home

on the 6th. Details will follow.

ations again to our Public Relations Chair, Carol
Ann von Hake, and her committee for winning the First
Committee Meeting of the year award. Committee Chairs,
recover from Brain Tranma please make getting your first meeting scheduled a priotity,
and let me know when and where you are meeting so that
I can attend. If you do not have anyone on your committee
unity Outreach Coordinator yet, please reach out to our membership. All members, if
1 . . you aren’t on a committee, and feel the inspiration to serve,
uelto; Hawaii Life Flight contact a chairperson and get on board. A complete list of
EMedical Evacuation chairs/co-chairs is included in the Coffee Blossom.

Klemme; Nurse Consultant

na DeGress

Tom Hasslinger; West Hawaii Today Please note, our Community Service Co-Chairs, Maverick
The State of our Local Paper and Jeff, are exploring new avenues of service projects. If
you have any ideas or suggestions for them, please let them
know. Program Chair, Ben, welcomes ideas for programs.
Call or e email Ben if you have a concept or candidate for
a future program.

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

The first meeting of the four Presidents for our Rotary Board Members, it’s looking like we’ll need to meet after
District 5000 area, Hawai’i Island West, convened after our our next meeting after all. We need to vote on the 2018 —
club meeting last Thursday. It was a successful first 2019 budget. T'll contact each of you directly to confirm
collaboration. We can look forward to engaging more the meeting and provide you with a copy of the proposed
often and more productively with the Rotary Clubs of budget.

North Hawai’l (Waimea), Kona Sunrise, and Kona Mauka.

The four club presidents are organizing a multi-club social See you Thursday!

get togethers and discussing multi-club projects. If you
haven’t visited the three other west side clubs, please check
them out when you have the chance.

The first week of September 2018 will be busy for local
Rotarians. District Governor Win Schoneman is coming
to the Big Island. Please mark September 6th on your
calendar. Plan to attend our regularly scheduled meeting at
noon on the 6th. If you can’t make our meeting,

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Barry Rassin
Rotary International President, 2018-2019

Winton Schoneman
Rotary 5000, District Governor, 2018-2019

One year ago, your Rotary International Board of Directors
adopted a new vision statement, reflecting our aspirations for our
organization and its future. It reads, “Together, we see a world
where people unite and take action to create lasting change —
across the globe, in our communities, and in ourselves.”

That simple sentence distills so much of what is essential about
Rotary. We unite, because we know that we are far stronger
together than we could ever be alone. We take action, because
we are not dreamers, but doers. We work to create lasting change
that will endure long after our involvement has ended — across
the globe and in our communities. And perhaps most important
of all, we work to create change in ourselves — not just building
a better world around us, but becoming better people ourselves.

A quotation attributed to French writer Antoine de Saint-
Exupéry goes: “If you want to build a boat, don’t begin by
collecting wood, cutting boards, or assigning tasks. Begin by
awakening in the souls of your workers a longing for the vast and
boundless sea.” Each of us came to Rotary because we had a
longing — to have an impact, to make a difference, to be part of
something larger than ourselves. That desire, that vision for a
better world and our role in building it, is what drives us in
Rotary. It’s what made us become members, it’s what motivates
us to serve, and it’s what led me to choose our theme for this
Rotary year: Be the Inspiration.

I want to see Rotary Be the Inspiration for our communities by
doing work with a transformational impact. It’s time to start
moving forward, by removing the barriers that are holding us
back. Let’s make it easier to make adjustments in our clubs or
staft new clubs that suit different needs. Let’s work to strengthen
aract and smooth the transition from Rotaract clubs into
et’s give all Rotarians the flexibility to serve in the ways
t for them, so that every Rotarian finds enduring
nembership.

, the kind of service we strive for in
everything we do as part of a larger
ask all of you to Be the Inspiration
essing the impact of environmental
pnment plays a key role in all six of
¢ is only becoming greater as the
ds. It’s time to move past seeing
separate from those six areas.
ssential for healthy communities
calthier future we strive for.

Aloha Fellow Rotarians,

T am truly honored and blessed to be Hawaii's 2018-2019
Rotary District Governor. It is a place or position that I
never imagined I would be five years ago. My Rotary
experiences in Romania and at the Rotary Peace
Conference in Ontario, California broadened my
perspective on what we do as Rotarians...what is
possible. I will be, forever, thankful for this experience,
for those I have already met and for your trust.

Our Club Presidents are well trained, excited and
committed to a year of excellence. Many of out clubs are
less than twenty members strong. We struggle with the
cost of doing business and member burnout. We, oft
times, have the same people in leadership positions year
after year. Our focus is on developing clubs that are, well,
attractive. Attractive in ways that improve our member
retention and create an image in our communities such
that leaders want to join us and increase our service.
Attracting new members that spread the cost over many
rather than a burden on the few and provide diverse
leaders to move our organization forward. I look forward
to the time where people actively seek to join our clubs
and we no longer "recruit" new members.

The pursuit of excellence, in all aspects of life, is
attractive. Our approach is quality of service over quantity
of service; service to our fellow Rotarian as well as our
local and global communities. Excellence is an
improvement process not a destination. Please, take the
time to have a club discussion as to what excellence looks
like for your club and I look forward to talking with you
about it in the future.

I received an email from Rotary International President
Barry Rassin this morning. I will leave you with this
quote: "Our theme in this Rotary year is Be the
Insp1rat10n I chose this theme because, throughout my
years in Rotary, I have seen that what truly motivates
Rotarians is their work. The Rotarians who have the
biggest impact through their service aten't always the
women and men with the greatest resources, the most
‘expetience, ot the largest networks. They're the ones who
are inspired. Whether it was something they did,
something they saw, or someone they met, they've all had
expetiences that lit them on fire—and inspired them to

serve."

Peace be with you... Be The Inspiration!
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Salvation Army Community Services
Current Project

Back to School Supplies for the under privileged.
Supplies of all kinds are accepted:

-Back-Packs

-Writing Utencils

-Composition Tablets

-And much more

Contact the Kona Salvation Army for delivery
locations.

(808)326-2330

Aloha Puna Benefit Concert
The Shops at Mauna 1ani

Juby 21

This concert benefiting those affected by the lava
eruption will begin at 7pm at the Tommy Bahama
Courtyard, with entertainment by Grammy-winning
Kalani Pe'a and other Na Hoku Hanohano award
winners. Info: Tickets for the Aloha Puna benefit
concert are available at;

https://www.eventbrite.com/e/aloha-puna-benefit-
concert-tickets-47511676704

Each §75 ticket will include a Tommy Bahama
restaurant dinner entree, two drinks, and a three-hour
concert by Na Hoku Hanohano award-winning
musicians.

A giant artificial reef in the shape of a Rotary wheel
restores marine life and protects the livelihood of several

fishing villages in the Philippines

industry, which was devastated by large-scale
commercial fishing vessels that used dynamite,
cyanide, and fine mesh nets from the late 1990s
through the early 2000s.

Fishing is considered the lifeblood of the area’s coastal
villages, including Balubad, Lubi, Talaba, and Kilait,
and for years, village fishermen fought to protect the
waters that fed their families.

In 2005, the fishermen turned to the Rotary Club of
Atimonan, Quezon Province, Philippines, for help.
They decided to build an artificial reef.

The club partnered with the Rotary Club of Madera,
California, USA, on a Rotary Foundation grant to help
fund the project, which would cost more than $1
million.

They built the reef in the shape of a Rotary wheel,
which just happens to have plenty of surface area for
coral to grow on and plenty of nooks for fish to
shelter in. Made of steel-reinforced concrete, it’s 600
meters from the coastline, measures about 4 meters
tall and 21 meters wide (13 by 70 feet), and weighs

several tons.

Today, the wheel, touted as the biggest artificial reef
in the Philippines, is covered with coral and has
withstood several typhoons. It attracts fish, including
jacks, surgeonfish, mangrove red snappers, groupers,
longfin bannerfish, flounders, pompanos, batfish, and
barracudas, among other marine creatures.

“Beforesthe reef, theyfishetmeniwere barely able to
catch a'kilo [2.2 pounds]-of.fish apiece,” says Oca
Chuaypast president of the Rotary Club of ‘Atimonan
and “the project’s chait. “Today they catch fish
weighing up to 2.kilos apiece a day.”

Protecting the fish has been just one benefit of.the
effort. The reef also became a tourist attraction that
boosted the local economy: Fishermen build bamboo
rafts and rent them to toutists who visit the reef to eat,
rest, dive;and even feed the fishes.

In the calm blue waters of Lamon Bay lies a source of
pride for local fishermen and a submerged salute to
Rotary: an artificial reef in the shape of a Rotary wheel.
The wheel has helped restore the local fishing

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
Past-President
Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant at Arms

Tom Bierlein

Angel Ontiveros
Hermann Heimgartner
Jenaya Rockman
Janice Gustin

Jenny Rasmussen

Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(808)3458956
(503)519-1861

(808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership

Club Administrator

Community Service

Public Relations

Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Setvice

New Generations

MEC Golf Tout

Keiki Vision
Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin

HI Convention Liaisons

Jim Gustin

(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
(541)290-2594
(808)657-8909
(808)282-9022
(239)877-0606
(808)960-6231

(808)936-0469

(808)936-1095
(707)981-1601
(808)987-8800
(808)331-2203
(808)989-6336
(808)322-0711
(808)747-5564
(808)936-9136
(808)747-2376

(808)345-8956
(808)936-2130

Wedding Anniversaries

JULY 01 Cheryl & Todd Holdcroft 29 Years
Rotary Anniversaries
JULY 01
JULY 07
JULY 09
JULY 02 Becca Hamar
JULY 10 Jenaya Rockman
JULY 14 Preston Crowl
JULY 17 Tom Fine
JULY 28 Ben Noyes
JULY 31 Andrew DeVaney
Greeters Door Prize

JULY 19 Linda Jane Kelley Tom Bierlein
JULY 26 Ken Kjer Katherine Augustine
AUG 02 Dani Knapp Brian Asbjornson
AUG 09 Renee Kraft Kerstin Busse
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a DeGress

nity Outreach Coordinator
evuelto; Hawaii Life Flight
7777777777 ices of Medical Evacnation

a sslinger; West Hawaii Today

The State of onrLocal Paper

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

You are energetically invited to attend our first board
meeting of the 2018 — 2019 Rotary year this Thursday
(7/26/18) beginning immediately after our regular
club meeting at Lava Java. We will adjourn our regular
meeting a little early to allow more time for the board
meeting. Committee Chairs are specifically invited to
attend and present a report.

The agenda will include, but not be limited to:

a) Vote on 2018 — 2019 club budget;

b) Committee Chair reports;

) Discuss  inactive members’ continuing
membership;

d) Discuss club goals within our club, our
community and worldwide;

e) Discuss modifying our meeting schedule to

b

.
noon meetings

our six club officers:
past president, secretary,
at arms. Our officers serve
ectors” who are the chairs of our five
“ommittees: Membership, Public Relations,
Club Administration, Community Service, and Rotary
Foundation. A majority (6) of the directors
constitutes a quorum of the board. You will find the
names and phone numbers for our officers, board
members, and committee chairs published weekly in
the Coffee Blossom and on our website,
https:/ /rotaryclubofkona.com.

If you’ve never attended a Rotary board meeting, I
encourage you to take this opportunity. Board
meetings are where the business of our club is
conducted and an opportunity to inspire and impact
the direction our club is moving. If you can’t stick
around for this meeting, look for an announcement
for the date, time and place for the next one.

I close this week’s message with a thank you to
Anneliese and Jenaya for inviting me to the first
meeting of Club Administration this weekend. The
venue (Humpy’s) was excellent and the meeting was
inspiring. They were both awarded with “Rotary Club
of Kona” license plate frames for holding a meeting
and inviting me to attend.

See you Thursday!

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~

i g:"perhapls e .



2018-07-26

Barry Rassin
Rotary International President, 2018-2019

One year ago, your Rotary International Board of Directors

adopted a new vision statement, reflecting our aspirations fo
our organization and its future. It reads, “Together, we see
world where people unite and take action to create las
change — across the globe, in our communities, and
ourselves.” p 3

That simple sentence distills so much of what is essential
about Rotary. We unite, because we know that we atre far
stronger together than we could ever be alone. We take action,
because we are not dreamers, but doers. We wotk to create
lasting change that will endure long after our involvement has
ended — across the globe and in our communities. And
perhaps most important of all, we work to create change i
ourselves — not just building a better World|around us,

becoming better people ourselves. -

A quotation attributed to French writer Anlt 'Ir;e de Saint-
Exupéry goes: “If you want to build a boat, a’(‘)n’t begin by
collecting wood, cutting boards, or assigning tasks. Begin by
awakening in the souls of your workers a longing for the vast
and boundless sea.” Each of us came to Rotaty because we
had a longing — to have an impact, to make a difference, to be
part of something larger than ourselves. That desire, that
vision for a better world and our role in building it, is what
drives us in Rotary. It’s what made us become members, it’s
what motivates us to serve, and it’s what led me to choose our
theme for this Rotary year: Be the Inspiration.

I want to see Rotary Be the Inspiration for our communities
by doing work with a transformational impact. It’s time to
start moving forward, by removing the barriers that are
holding us back. Let’s make it easier to make adjustments in
our clubs or start new clubs that suit different needs. Let’s
work to strengthen Rotaract and smooth the transition from
Rotaract clubs into Rotary. Let’s give all Rotarians the
flexibility to serve in the ways that work best for them, so that
every Rotarian finds enduring value in Rotary membership.

Truly sustainable service, the kind of service we strive for in
Rotary, means looking at everything we do as part of a larger
global ecology. This year, I ask all of you to Be the Inspiration
for sustainable service by addressing the impact of
environmental issues on our work. The environment plays a
key role in all six of our areas of focus, and that role is only
becoming greater as the impact of climate change unfolds. It’s
time to move past seeing the environment as somehow
separate from those six areas. Clean air, water, and land are
essential for healthy communities — and essential for the
better, healthier future we strive for.

Be the Inspiration — and together we can, and we will, inspire
the world.

after year. Our foc
attractive. Attractive
retention and create
that leaders want to
Attracting new membe
rather than a burden on
leaders to move our organiz
to the time where people activ
and we no longer "recruit" new

The pursuit of excellence, in all aspects of lif
attractive. Our approach is quality of service ove
of service; service to our fellow Rotatrian as well as ou
local and global communities. Excellence is an
improvement process not a destination. Please, take the
time to have a club discussion as to what excellence looks
like for your club and I look forward to talking with you
about it in the future.

I received an email from Rotary International President
Barry Rassin this morning. I will leave you with this
quote: "Our theme in this Rotary year is Be the
Inspiration. I chose this theme because, throughout my
years in Rotary, I have seen that what truly motivates
Rotarians is their work. The Rotarians who have the
biggest impact through their service aren't always the
women and men with the greatest resources, the most
expetience, ot the largest networks. They're the ones who
are inspired. Whether it was something they did,
something they saw, or someone they met, they've all had
experiences that lit them on fire—and inspired them to
serve."

Peace be with you... Be The Inspiration!

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotaract Vs. Interact

I initially asked around the group in hopes to
better understand the difference between the
Rotaract Clubs and Interact Clubs. In the end, I
came to realize that for those I asked; they were
just as stumped as I was.

Assuming that Google hasn’t failed me yet, the
primary difference between Rotaract and Interact
are the age groups within the Clubs. Interact
Clubs are High School students while Rotaract
Clubs are young adults.

The following column from Rotary.org tells the
story of what a fellow island Rotaract club is
getting involved with.

Rotaract Abroad
Kingston, Jamaica

Rotaract Clubs consist of young adults between
the ages of 18 and 30 years. They are either
institution or community based clubs are required

Club of Kingston
and the JAGAS club
tomotive School) which is

tc the ideal of Service
ents in high schools who
¢ a project for the school,
d international. They are

Lister Mair Gilby School for the Deaf.
Highlight: The Rotaract Club of Kingston

The Rotaract Club of Kingston is one of the few
community based Rotaract clubs in the island, and
was in fact the first Rotaract club to be established
in Jamaica having received its charter in June
1968. This pride of place, complimented by
dedicated members has seen the club grow
significantly in membership and service especially
in recent years.

Rotaract Kingston members consist of young
men and women who are dedicated to making a
difference in their communities. The club has
been active in assisting in many socially uplifting
programs, inclusive of outreach to HIV/AIDS
victims as well as informing the public about the
effects of the virus.

Promoting literacy in the Jamaican society is
another mandate of the Rotaract Club of
Kingston and is best highlighted in its annual
project- The Inter- Home Spelling Bee
competition. This competition is held each year
and brings together less fortunate children who
compete in a Spelling Bee formatted in similar
manner to the National Spelling Bee competition.

Recently the Rotaract Club of Kingston has
launched an initiative in promoting the Arts in
Kingston, and hosts an Art Competition, geared
toward exposure of untrained artists who are
given a stage to expose their art and compete for
a scholarship or grant to further their skill through
formal education.

=

The club plays a vital role in District activities and

is looked upon as the premier Rotaract Club in
District 7020. Many Rotarians in the Kingston
Club have the pride of place of being past
Rotaractors. Of special note is the Past President
of the Rotary Club of Kingston (2005- 2006) Rtn.
Steve Wedderburn.
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Rotary Club of Kona

Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President Tom Bierlein (206)498-1693 JULY 0
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042

Past-President Hermann Heimgartner (808)756-7022

Secretary Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541

Treasuret Janice Gustin (808)3458956

Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861

Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Rotary Birthdays

Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248
JULY 02 Becca Hamar
David Rees-Thomas (808)329-8987
JULY 10 Jenaya Rockman
John Spicer (541)290-2594
JULY 14 Preston Crowl
Club Administrator Analeise Graf (808)657-8909
ULY 17 Tom Fine
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022 J
Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606 JULY 28 Ben Noyes
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake (808)960-6231 JULY 31 Andrew DeVaney
Rotary Foundation Linda Jane Kelley (808)936-0469
Greeters Door Prize
COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS
ULY 26 Ken Kjer Katherine Augustine
International Svc Becca Hamar (808)936-1095 J ] e
AUG 02 Dani Knapp Brian Asbjornson
Vocational Service Jose Santiago (707)981-1601 )
AUG 09 Renee Kraft Kerstin Busse
Katherine Augustine (808)987-8800
New Generations Scott Unger (808)331-2203
MEC Golf Tour Larry Webb (808)989-6336
Kris Hazard (808)322-0711
Keiki Vision Ray Wofford (808)747-5564
Programs Ben Noyes (808)936-9136
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956

HI Convention Liaisons  Jim Gustin (808)936-2130




ROTARY CLUB OF KONA;
THE COFFEE BL.OSSO

August 09, 2018

-
- -
)P Ty 1 I

e sk
- - 1 1]

[

Hasslinger; West Hawaii Toda

ate of our Local Paper

> Aoki; Development Director
storical Society

Officer of the Girl Sconts of

Hawaii

Keiki Vision Training / Refresher Course

Augnst 16 Meeting
In preparation for the Keiki Vision screenings
that will start on August 27th, we will be
dedicating our Regular Rotary Meeting on
August 16th for Training in all aspects of the
Vision testing process. Please try to attend to
refresh your memory, or learn some basic
skills. Mahalo for your Service to Rotary and
our Community.

sident of 2018-2019

it our meeting last
ho took care of business
- We have a number of
N coming up in the next few
“invite you to make notes in your
endar and participate whenever you are

able.

Rotary Club of Kona North is hosting this
month’s West Hawai’i Presidents” Meeting on
Wednesday, August 8th, at the Red River Café
in Waimea. I will attend and report at our
club’s meeting this week.

Keiki Vision training will be our program next
Thursday, August 16th. Testing begins August
27th. Opportunities to serve are still available.
Please contact Ray Wofford or a member of
Ray’s committee to sign up.

Our next Board Meeting is August 23rd
immediately following our regular lunch
meeting, All are welcome to attend. If you
can’t attend and would like your board to
consider something, please let me know.

West Hawai’i Rotary Continuing Training
2018 will be September 8th from 8:00 AM to
2:00 PM at the Civic Center.

“Bus-A-Move” 2018, is on September 15th at

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~

ome. I'd like to thank .
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Kona Commons. Our club continues to
support Special Olympics West Hawai’t by
entering the annual “Bus-A-Move” Bus Pull.
The entry fee is $300 and we’re allowed to field
ten (10) pullers for each attempt at pulling a
tull-sized bus. We’ll be circulating a sign-up
sheet at the meetings. Contact Maverick if you
miss the sign-up sheet. We’ve invited the
other West Hawai’i Rotary Clubs to join in the
fun.

Please post your photograph in our online
Club Directory. You may contact Anneliese to
help make it happen.

If you would like to purchase Rotary business
cards, you may want to take a look at this link:
https://novatocapturedmemories.com/order
-rotary-business-cards.

The 2019 District Conference will be held at
the Hawaii Convention Center from May 17 to
19, 2019. Attend and be inspired by
motivating speakers, make new friends and
reconnect with old ones, remember Rotarians
that have passed, find treasures and bargains
at the Silent Auction and of course, have fun!
There will be a golf tournament with prizes.
Full registration fee of $390 includes Friday
and Saturday meals and Saturday casino night

pupus.

For any questions you might have about the
insurance Rotary has in place to cover our
clubs activities, please contact Rotary’s

insurance broker, Gallagher, at (833) 376-8279
or email them at rotary@aig.com.

See you Thursday!

School destroyed by lava reopens in new

locations
Honolulu Star Adpertiser — August 06

A public charter school consumed by lava in
July is rising from its ashes to reopen
Wednesday in Hilo — barring a visit from
Hurricane Hector.

Kua o ka La and its 230 students in preschool
through grade 12 were evacuated from the
600-acre campus near Leilani Estates in May,
with classes temporarily setting up at several
locations.

For Susie Osborne, co-founder and head of
school, it was a double blow, as the Kilauea
eruption that began May 3 also claimed her
home.

But she was upbeat Saturday when providing
an update of the school’s situation, which she
described as a “miracle.”

Rotary Clubs in East Hawaii and Maui — “my
angels,” as Osborne described them —
donated $60,000 and provided manpower to
enable the school to fix up several facilities at
Nani Mau Gardens to accommodate students
in grades K to 6. Businesses, parents, and
community members also came through with
free labot.

Osborne said the 22-acre botanical garden,
which remains open to visitors, will provide a
beautiful, serene setting for students whose
lives have been disrupted.

Middle and high school students will convene
at the Boys &Gitls Club in Hilo, and Kua o ka
La’s preschool, which starts Aug 20, will
continue to operate at Pu‘ula United Church
of Christ in Nanawale.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Meanwhile, the Rotary Club of Pahoa Sunset, ‘$
which counts Osborne among its members, FOULR SEASONS
raised $4,500 so Kua o ka La students won’t o g
have to spend a dime on school supplies. ( "déilf"i _é‘" ﬂiﬁjl
“This miracle of community came together to
make this possible for our children and ’H u K L “
families. It’s extreme generosity of spirit,” she
said.
Total enrollment for the 2018-2019 academic
year had reached 205, with room for more. Saturda? | 2. 29 13 | SPM
The school continues to accept applications at
its office at 42 Kinoole St. in Hilo. « Special hotef rates available
» One-of-a-kind auction experionces
Osborne said transportation is being provided « Juin our afterparty
so students in Puna can continue to attend. - Special guest performance by Kapena

v HOOLA NA PUA

“It’s really a challenging time for a lot of
people, and the school is an important stability
factor for our community,” she said.

. , o The Program for the Year
For more information, call 965-2193 or visit THE ROTARIAN

1a0kala.org, August, 1920

Every Rotary club should be made a forum
before which vital economic and social
problems may be fairly and intelligently
discussed. Club programs should stimulate

)n is not to build thought, widen the honzon and deepen
d stone. If we conviction.

ill perish; if we work
e it; if we

rumble into dust; but
1ortal minds, if
the full meaning.e
Xpressed n
e justf
vmen
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS
President Tom Bierlein (206)498-1693 AUG 02
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042
Past-President Hermann Heimgartner (808)756-7022 AUG 04
Augustine
Secretary Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541 . X .
AUG 25 Kianna &Gabriel Leomiti 6 Years
Treasuret Janice Gustin (808)3458956 13
AUG 28 Katherine & John Rauch
Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861 Years

Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE Date Joined Anniversarics

CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

AUG 02 Linda Jane Kelley 6 Years
Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248
David Rees-Thomas (808)329-8987 AUG 03 Andrew DeVaney 1 Year
John Spicer (541)290-2594 Jose (Bob) Santiago 1 Year
Club Admini Analeise Graf 808)657-8909
ub Administrator nafeise b (808) AUG 10 Harold Metzler 12 Years
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022
AUG 18 Stacie Dahl 2 Years
Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake (808)960-6231 AUG 21 Becca Hamar 4 Years
Rotary Foundation Linda Jane Kelley (808)936-0469 AUG 23 James Resor 6 Years
COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS
International Svc Becca Hamar (808)936-1095
Vocational Service Jose Santiago (707)981-1601 Member Blrthdays
Katherine Augustine (808)987-8800
AUG 03 Alana Yamamoto
New Generations Scott Unger (808)331-2203
AUG 14 Darlene Daboling
MEC Golf Tour Larry Webb (808)989-6336
, AUG 17 Jennifer Rasmussen
Kiis Hazard (808)322-0711
Keiki Vision Ray Wofford (808)747-5564 AUG 31 Jeff Keeler
Programs Ben Noyes (808)936-9136
Greeters Door Prize
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
) ] ) AUG 09 Renee Kraft Kerstin Busse
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956
HI Convention Liaisons  Jim Gustin (808)936-2130 AUG 16 Kianna Leomiti Loi Chang—Sttoman
AUG 23 Nicole Lowen Alan Clark
AUG 30 James Lowson Preston Crowl
SEPT 06 | Maverick Malech Darlene Daboling
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Hocecutive Officer of the Girl Scouts of

ent’s Message:

2 Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

I look forward to seeing you all more clearly this
week. Don’t know about you, but things certainly
look and feel much brighter these days.

Keiki Vision training will be our program this
Thursday, August 16th. If you haven’t been
involved with Keiki Vision in the past and can
make the meeting on the 16th, look forward to
learning the ropes. If you haven’t been involved
and can’t attend, no worries. You will receive On
the Job Training at your first assignment. Please
remember that testing begins August 27th.
Opportunities to serve are still available. Please
contact Ray Wofford or a member of Ray’s
committee to sign up. Here are the dates:

M
y

1 "..‘

it

1day) Waikoloa

Tuesda )
lay) Innovations

akua Lani

Kealakehe

g

Meeting is August 23rd
ving our regular lunch meeting.
ome. The agenda for the meeting will
sent out next week. If you can’t attend and
would like your board to consider something,
please speak up.

Tickets are still available for the Rotary Club of
Kona Sunrise “Teri Beef Plate” in the KT'A Kona
Parking lot on August 26th from 10:00 AM to
2:00 PM.

District Governor Win will visit us on September
6th. He is meeting with me at 10:30. At 11:00 he
will meet with the board. At noon he will meet
with the club. At 5:00 PM Win will join us for our
West Hawai’i 4-club Social at Linda Jane Kelley’s
incredible home.

West Hawai’i Rotary Continuing Training 2018 is
September 8th from 8:00 AM to noon at the Civic
Center. If you haven’t attended in the past, or
would like to further your Rotary education,
please attend.

“Bus-A-Move” 2018, is on September 15th at
Kona Commons. Our club continues to support
Special Olympics West Hawai’i by entering the
annual “Bus-A-Move” Bus Pull.  We'll be
circulating a sign-up sheet at the meetings.
Contact Maverick if you miss the sign-up sheet.

Kuleana .

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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them in their support for
Preservation Association.

on November 10th.

Please post your photograph in o
Directory. You may contact Annelie

happen.

If you would like to purchase Rotary business
cards, check out this link:
https:/ /novatocapturedmemorties.com/ordet-
rotary-business-cards.

The 2019 District Conference will be held at the
Hawaii Convention Center from May 17 to 19,
2019. The conference includes a golf tournament
with prizes. The full registration fee of $390
includes Friday and Saturday meals and Saturday
casino night pupus.

Finally, please don’t hesitate to send Andrew

_ Lo ) Travel to Ecuador Opportunity
DeVaney anything you would like him to publish

in our Coffee Blossom. Your committee reports, October 17:21, 2018

personal comments, or observations ate o ) o

encouraged. Rotary District 5000 teams up with District
4400 for a chance to travel with fellow

See you Thursday! Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor

Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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BUS-A-MOVE
September 157, 2018

If you can read this... "WE NEED YOU."
September 15th is the Special Olympics Bus-
A-Move and we need your strength to pull
that bus. We had great fun last year, but we
were lacking the "beef" we needed to pull
that bus. Please consider helping Rotary this
year on September 15th.

$

FOUR SEASONS
r-—..-.::::.hdh

(’%é" fontx

’H\IKILML

The Meaning of Rotary
THE ROTARIAN
November, 1921

5 aturd ay | 9. 2 9.1 3 | SPM There is nothing intangible about Rotary: It is

reality itself. To give is to receive; to lose oneself
is to find oneself; to be happy is to serve. These
» Special hotel rates available are old truths...for the individual...and the mass,
|"Dm-n:f-|-_kind auction experionces whether application be in the exchange of goods,
s Join sur sfterparty toil, knowledge, or love.

- Special guest performance by Kapena

% HODLA NA PUA y _
~B hem~ and Twenty Centruries

December, 1922

J
As a harbinger of business ethics, Rotary
sends its message around the world that

true service means personal respon51b1hty for
pe!i.'rce on earth and goodwill toward men.’
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs Weddin
OFFICERS
President Tom Bierlein (206)498-1693 AUG 02
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042
Past-President Hermann Heimgartner  (808)756-7022 AUG 04 B0 &
Augustine Years
Secretary Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541 . 5 . '
AUG 25 Kianna &Gabriel Leomiti 6 Years
Treasurer Janice Gustin (808)3458956 13
AUG 28 Katherine & John Rauch
Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861 Years
Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130
DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE Date Joined Anniversaries
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS -
/ AUG 02 Linda Jane Kelley 6 Years
Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248
David Rees-Thomas (808)329-8987 AUG 03 Andrew DeVaney 1 Year
John Spicer (541)290-2594 Jose (Bob) Santiago 1 Year
lub Admini Analei f -
Club Administrator naleise Gra (808)657-8909 AUG 10 Harold Metzler 12 Years
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022
AUG 18 Stacie Dahl 2 Years
Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake  (808)960-6231 AUG 21 Becca Hamar 4 Years
Rotary Foundation Linda Jane Kelley (808)936-0469 AUG 23 ]ames Resor 6 Years
COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS
International Svc Becca Hamar (808)936-1095
Vocational Service Jose Santiago (707)981-1601 Member Blrthdays
Katherine Augustine (808)987-8800
AUG 03 Alana Yamamoto
New Generations Scott Unger (808)331-2203
AUG 14 Datlene Daboling
MEC Golf Tour Larry Webb (808)989-6336
. AUG 17 Jennifer Rasmussen
Kris Hazard (808)322-0711
Keiki Vision Ray Wofford (808)747-5564 AUG 31 Jeff Keeler
Programs Ben Noyes (808)936-9136
Greeters Door Prize
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
. ) ) AUG 16 Kianna Leomiti Alan Clark
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956
HI Convention Liaisons  Jim Gustin (808)936-2130 AUG 23 Nicole Lowen Preston Crowl

AUG 30 James Lowson Darlene Daboling
SEPT 06 | Maverick Malech
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> begins August
ve are still available.
brd or a member of Ray’s
ere are the dates:

(Monday) Waikoloa
Aug 28 (Tuesday)  Kuleana

xecutive Officer of the Girl Scouts of - Sept 5 (Wednesday) Innovations

. Sept 18 (Tuesday)  Makua Lani

. Sept 21 (Friday) Kealakehe

hang

Our next Board Meeting is August 23rd
f Rotary International ??? immediately following our regular lunch meeting.
All are welcome. If you can’t attend and would

like your board to consider something, please let
West Hawaii Health Center 2 board member know.

Richard Ta

SEPT 2 om Bierlien
Rotary Clib of Kona Be on the 'look' out for an felfectronjc 'Rotary
Member Satisfaction Survey arriving soon in your

SEFT 27 Caleb Milliken email box. The more responses we receive the

Family Support Hawaii more meaningful the information becomes.
OCT 04 Gary Kastle Please set aside ten minutes or so to respond and
B candidly share your comments and suggestions.
West Hawaii Gardens
OCT 11  Susanne Otero If there’s a community cause or personal interest
Legacy Reef Foundation you believe warrants Rotary’s financial or hands

on support, please share your ideas at one of our

OCT18  Dance Aoki meetings or by email.

Kona Historical Society
OCT 25  **Waiting to hear back from** Tickets are still available for the Rotary Club of
Kona Sunrise “Teri Beef Plate” in the KTA Kona
Andrew Del”aney

Parking lot on August 26th from 10:00 AM to
2:00 PM.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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District Governor Win will visit us on September
6th. Please make the effort to attend.

Even if you can’t make the noon meeting on the
6th, please plan to join DG Win and other
Rotarians for a West Hawai’i 4-club Social at
Linda Jane Kelley’s incredible home on
September 6th starting at 5:00.

To round out a busy Rotary week, consider
attending West Hawai’i Rotary Continuing
Training 2018 on September 8th from 8:00 AM
to noon at the Civic Center. Please let Alan or me
know if you are planning to attend.

“Bus-A-Move” 2018, is on September 15th at
Kona Commons. We’re circulating a sign-up
sheet at the meetings. Contact Maverick if you
miss the sign-up sheet.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th. Join
them in their support for the Waimea
Preservation Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise is putting on their
nnual “Pig ‘n Swig” at Old A on October 20th.

b of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
burnament at Kona Country Club

erence will be held at the
——————————————————————————— ter from May 17 to 19,
ludes a golf tournament
egistration fee of $390
rday meals and Saturday

Travel to Ecuador Opportunity
October 17-21, 2018

Rotary District 5000 teams up with District
4400 for a chance to travel with fellow
Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor
Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

BUS-A-MOVE
September 15", 2018

If you can read this... "WE NEED YOU."
September 15th is the Special Olympics Bus-
A-Move and we need your strength to pull
that bus. We had great fun last year, but we
were lacking the "beef" we needed to pull
that bus. Please consider helping Rotary this
year on September 15th.
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% Why the Convention?
F = oA THE ROTARIAN
B Jannary, 1925
[ ";F:{?_ f-' 'rl'_::f"ii' for. The greatest thing one finds in one’s travels,

the soul-satisfying thing, is that [people] in
their native countries all weep with the same
spirit, the same feeling, the same happiness
and contentment.

HUKILAY

.29.18 l 5PM Address to 1927 Rotary Convention
Ostend, Belginm

Saturday | 9

» Special hotel rates available

g 3 Let the slogan this year be Make Rotary
v Dne-ef-a-kind auction experionces - > - o
\ Jain Bur aftarparty Effective. Where it exists, make its influence
- Special guest performance by Kapena felt. Where it does not exist, if possible,

extend it. Let courtesy abound, widen
acquaintance, intensify friendships, and put
heclanepudseg | B0EA45.303 | | fheplacapss | |3 Sheolssapus the program over ln every Club-

e HODLA NA PUA

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
Past-President
Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant at Arms

Tom Bierlein

Angel Ontiveros
Hermann Heimgartner
Jenaya Rockman
Janice Gustin

Jenny Rasmussen

Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(8083458956
(503)519-1861

(808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership

Club Administrator

Community Service

Public Relations

Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Service

New Generations

MEC Golf Tour

Keiki Vision
Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin

HI Convention Liaisons

Jim Gustin

(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
(541)290-2594
(808)657-8909
(808)282-9022
(239)877-0606
(808)960-6231

(808)936-0469

(808)936-1095
(707)981-1601
(808)987-8800
(808)331-2203
(808)989-6336
(808)322-0711
(808)747-5564
(808)936-9136
(808)747-2376

(808)345-8956
(808)936-2130

AUG 02

AUCES Augustine _Yigrs-.

AUG 25 Kianna &Gabriel Leomiti 6 Years

AUG 28 Katherine & John Rauch Yiirs

Date Joined Anniversaries
AUG 02 Linda Jane Kelley 6 Years
AUG 03 Andrew DeVaney 1 Year
Jose (Bob) Santiago 1 Year
AUG 10 Harold Metzler 12 Years
AUG 18 Stacie Dahl 2 Years
AUG 21 Becca Hamar 4 Years
AUG 23 James Resor 6 Years
Member Birthdays
AUG 03 Alana Yamamoto
AUG 14 Datlene Daboling
AUG 17 Jennifer Rasmussen
AUG 31 Jetf Keeler
Greeters Door Prize

AUG 23 Nicole Lowen Preston Crowl
AUG 30 James Lowson Datlene Daboling

SEPT 06

Maverick Malech
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ari Health Center

Rotary Club of Kona

Caleb Milliken

amily Support Hawaii

Gary Kastle

West Hawaii Gardens

Susanne Otero

Legacy Reef Foundation

Dance Aoki

Kona Historical Society

**Waiting to hear back from**

Andrew Del”aney

\110

il available.
td or 2 member of
up. Here are the

ug 28 (Tuesday) Kuleana
Sept 5 (Wednesday) Innovations
Sept 18 (Tuesday) Makua Lani
. Sept 21 (Friday) Kealakehe

We are considering putting together an
Octoberfest this year. Please contact
Anneliese or Jenaya to share your ideas and
willingness to help organize the event.

Our next Board Meeting is September 6, 2018
immediately preceding our regular lunch
meeting.  District Governor Win will be
attending our board meeting and our regular
meeting.

Please plan to join DG Win and other
Rotarians for a West Hawai’i 4-club Social at
Linda Jane Kelley’s incredible home on
September 6th starting at 5:00.

To round out a busy Rotary week, consider
attending West Hawai’i Rotary Continuing
Training 2018 on September 8th from 8:00
AM to 1:30 at the Civic Center. A light lunch
will be provided. Please let Alan or me know
if you are planning to attend.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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“Bus-A-Move” 2018, is on September 15th at
Kona Commons. We’re circulating a sign-up
sheet at the meetings. Contact Maverick if you
miss the sign-up sheet.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th.
Join them in their support for the Waimea
Preservation Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise is putting on
their annual “Pig ‘n Swig” at Old A on
October 20th.

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country
Club on November 10th.

The 2019 District Conference will be held at
the Hawaii Convention Center from May 17
to 19, 2019. The conference includes a golf
tournament with prizes. The full registration
tee of $390 includes Friday and Saturday meals
d Saturday casino night pupus.

ookout for an electronic Rotary
ction Survey arriving soon in
The more responses we
aningful the information
ide ten minutes or so to
share your comments

ty cause or personal

Finally, please don’t hesitate to send Andrew
DeVaney anything you would like him to
publish in our Coffee Blossom.  Your
committee reports, personal comments, or
incredibly interesting observations are most
welcome.

See you Thursday!

Travel to Ecuador Opportunity
October 17-21, 2018

Rotary District 5000 teams up with District
4400 for a chance to travel with fellow
Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor
Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

BUS-A-MOVE
September 157, 2018

If you can read this... "WE NEED YOU."
September 15th is the Special Olympics Bus-
A-Move and we need your strength to pull
that bus. We had great fun last year, but we
were lacking the "beef" we needed to pull
that bus. Please consider helping Rotary this
r on September 15th.

|
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Why the Convention?
THE ROTARIAN
January, 1925

The greatest thing one finds in one’s travels,
the soul-satisfying thing, is that [people] in
their native countries all weep with the same
spirit, the same feeling, the same happiness
and contentment.

Address to 1927 Rotary Convention
Ostend, Belginm

Let the slogan this year be Make Rotary
Effective. Where it exists, make its influence
felt. Where it does not exist, if possible,
extend it. Let courtesy abound, widen
acquaintance, intensify friendships, and put
the program over in every club.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
Past-President
Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant at Arms

Tom Bierlein

Angel Ontiveros
Hermann Heimgartner
Jenaya Rockman
Janice Gustin

Jenny Rasmussen

Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(8083458956
(503)519-1861

(808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership

Club Administrator

Community Service

Public Relations

Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Service

New Generations

MEC Golf Tour

Keiki Vision
Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin

HI Convention Liaisons

Jim Gustin

(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
(541)290-2594
(808)657-8909
(808)282-9022
(239)877-0606
(808)960-6231

(808)936-0469

(808)936-1095
(707)981-1601
(808)987-8800
(808)331-2203
(808)989-6336
(808)322-0711
(808)747-5564
(808)936-9136
(808)747-2376

(808)345-8956
(808)936-2130

AUG 02

AUCES Augustine _Yigrs-.

AUG 25 Kianna &Gabriel Leomiti 6 Years

AUG 28 Katherine & John Rauch Yiirs

Date Joined Anniversaries
AUG 02 Linda Jane Kelley 6 Years
AUG 03 Andrew DeVaney 1 Year
Jose (Bob) Santiago 1 Year
AUG 10 Harold Metzler 12 Years
AUG 18 Stacie Dahl 2 Years
AUG 21 Becca Hamar 4 Years
AUG 23 James Resor 6 Years
Member Birthdays
AUG 03 Alana Yamamoto
AUG 14 Datlene Daboling
AUG 17 Jennifer Rasmussen
AUG 31 Jetf Keeler
Greeters Door Prize

AUG 30 Nicole Lowen Preston Crowl
SEPT 06 | James Lowson Datlene Daboling

SEPT 13

Maverick Malech
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1awaii Health Center
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Family Support Hawaii
Gary Kastle

est Hawaii Gardens

OCT 11  Susanne Otero
Legacy Reef Foundation
OCT 18 Dance Aoki
Kona Historical Society
OCT 25  **Waiting to hear back from**

Andrew Del”aney

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

District Governor Win is visiting the Big
Island this week. On Thursday he is meeting
with me at 10:30 AM and then meeting with

| ]
‘5
.. Y
=
.

=

Il then join us for
%,

4-club Social at
tredible home on

at 5:00.

, please attend the West Hawai’i
ontinuing Training 2018 on
eptember 8th from 9:00 AM to 1:30 at the
Civic Center. Our club is providing a light
lunch.

“Bus-A-Move” 2018, is on September 15th at
Kona Commons. We’re circulating a sign-up
sheet at the meetings. Contact Maverick if you
miss the sign-up sheet.

Be sure you are signed up to help with Keiki
Vision this year. Opportunities to serve are
still available. Please contact Ray Wofford or
a member of Ray’s committee to sign up for
one or more of the following dates:

. Sept 5 (Wednesday) Innovations
. Sept 18 (Tuesday) Makua Lani
. Sept 21 (Friday) Kealakehe

We are considering putting together an
Octoberfest for next year. Please contact
Anneliese or Jenaya to share your ideas and
willingness to help organize the event.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~

i
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Join them in their support for the Waimea
Preservation Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise is putting on
their annual “Pig ‘n Swig” at Old A on
October 20th.

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country
Club on November 10th.

The 2019 District Conference will be held at
the Hawaii Convention Center from May 17
to 19, 2019. The conference includes a golf
tournament with prizes. The full registration
fee of $390 includes Friday and Saturday meals
and Saturday casino night pupus.

If there’s a community cause or personal
interest you believe warrants Rotary’s financial
or hands on support, please share your ideas
at one of our meetings or by email.

Finally, please don’t hesitate to send Andrew
Vaney anything you would like him to
in our Coffee Blossom. Your
eports, personal comments, or
welcome.

Travel to Ecuador Opportunity
October 17-21, 2018

Rotary District 5000 teams up with District
4400 for a chance to travel with fellow
Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor
Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

BUS-A-MOVE
September 157, 2018

If you can read this... "WE NEED YOU."
September 15th is the Special Olympics Bus-
A-Move and we need your strength to pull
that bus. We had great fun last year, but we
were lacking the "beef" we needed to pull
that bus. Please consider helping Rotary this
year on September 15th.
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Address to 1928 Rotary Convention
Minneapolis, Minnesota

It is idle to boast that Rotary is a panacea for
all the ills of the world. It is not, nor will it
be. It has grown to its present position for
two reasons. First, Rotary ideals justify its
existence. These ideals are as fresh today as
they were in the beginning and I believe that
we have come to understand them better.
Also, Rotary activities have been sane and
wholesome. Men’s lives have been quickened
into a zeal to be helpful to others. The work
of Rotary has been ideal. It has also been
practical.

Address to 1929 Rotary Convention
Dallas, Texas

1 Rheolasapas

Untold blessings have come...with the
conquering of disease and the lengthening of
life, but have we stopped to consider the
wonderful growth of understanding the
expanding kindliness and goodness in our
social relationships? These have come with a
very natural desire to enjoy a higher and
higher plane of civilization.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
Past-President
Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant at Arms

Tom Bierlein

Angel Ontiveros
Hermann Heimgartner
Jenaya Rockman
Janice Gustin

Jenny Rasmussen

Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(8083458956
(503)519-1861

(808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership

Club Administrator

Community Service

Public Relations

Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Service

New Generations

MEC Golf Tour

Keiki Vision
Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin

HI Convention Liaisons

Jim Gustin

(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
(541)290-2594
(808)657-8909
(808)282-9022
(239)877-0606
(808)960-6231

(808)936-0469

(808)936-1095
(707)981-1601
(808)987-8800
(808)331-2203
(808)989-6336
(808)322-0711
(808)747-5564
(808)936-9136
(808)747-2376

(808)345-8956
(808)936-2130

SEPT 02

SEPT 23 Ben

Carol An
Hake

-

Date Joined Anniversaries

SEPT 01 Tom Daniel 22 Years
SEPT 03 Ron Hansen 3 Years
SEPT 04 Holly DeGeal 10 Years
Member Birthdays

SEPT 01 Marci Goldman-Manker
SEPT 21 Kerstin Blunt

Greeters Door Prize
SEPT 06 | James Lowson Stacie Dahl
SEPT 13 | Maverick Malech Holly DeGeal
SEPT 20 | Harold Meltzer Andrew DeVaney
SEPT 27 | Sandra Morton Kimber DeVerse
OCT 04 Ben Noyes Tom Fine
OCT 11 |Jennifer Rasmussen| Marci Goldman-

Manker
OCT 18 Katherine Rauch Lisa Graf
OCT 25 David Rees- Jim Gustin
Thomas
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{awaii Health Center

3ierlien

Inb of Kona
illiken

Hawaii

Gary Kastle

West Hawaii Gardens

OCT 11 usanne Otero
Legacy Reef Foundation
OCT 18 Dance Aoki
Kona Historical Society
OCT 25  **Waiting to hear back from**

Abndrew Del”aney

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

District Governor Win was a huge success. We
are so fortunate to have Win at the helm of
District 5000.

-

wing at the West Hawai’i
ing 2018 on September
t we had eleven members in
Ve’ll be sharing what we learned at
cetings.

Please rally for the “Bus-A-Move” 2018 on
September 15th at Kona Commons. Contact
Maverick for more information and to sign up.

We have two more opportunities to help our local
third graders and their families with our Keiki
Vision and Dictionary program:

Makua Lani
Kealakehe

. Sept 18 (Tuesday)
. Sept 21 (Friday)

Jenaya and Anneliese are brainstorming about an
Octoberfest for next year. Please speak-up if you
have any interest in getting involved.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th. Join
them in their support for the Waimea
Preservation Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise is putting on their
annual “Pig ‘n Swig” at Old A on October 20th.

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country Club
on November 10th.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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The 2019 District Conference will be held at the
Hawaii Convention Center from May 17 to 19,
2019. The conference includes a golf tournament
with prizes. The full registration fee of $390
includes Friday and Saturday meals and Saturday
casino night pupus.

If there’s a community cause or personal interest
you believe warrants Rotary’s financial or hands
on support, please share your ideas at one of our
meetings or by email.

Finally, please don’t hesitate to send Andrew
DeVaney anything you would like him to publish
in our Coffee Blossom. Your committee reports,
personal comments, or observations are welcome.

See you Thursday!

Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor
Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

BUS-A-MOVE
September 157, 2018
10:00AM - 2:00PM

OKTOBERFEST, 2019!

Anyone who is interested in helping to plan
Oktoberfest 2019 fundraiser please get in
contact with Anneliese Graf at
isasellskona(@gmail.com

If you can read this... "WE NEED YOU."
September 15th is the Special Olympics Bus-
A-Move and we need your strength to pull
that bus. We had great fun last year, but we
were lacking the "beef" we needed to pull
that bus. Please consider helping Rotary this
year on September 15th.

Reference; Website
www.konacommons.com

inda Jane Kelley

as been the host of another
aii All Club dinner party!
Over 40 Rotarians fro m Mauka, Sunrise, Kona
athered in honor of
or Win Schoneman.

our club is admired and
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The Rotarian, July 1930
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CFearl (ga for the machinery of Rotary or its

U K\ L A physical growth, but upon the extent to

which Rotary’s ideals or objectives are

14

translated into positive, tangible results in
personal, business, community, and
international life. We shall be known by our
works.

» Special hotel rates available

» Dne-ef-a-kind auction experinnces

s Join our afterparky
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What Constitutes Vocational Service?
The Rotarian, November 1927

Real genuine friendship and the laws governing
triendships provide the truest

basis for all forms of enterprise. If Rotary can
materially contribute to the

development of friendship between individuals,
businesses, professions, and

nations, and if the individual is willing to make
friendship the basis of his job or

vocation, then we have an ideal of service being
applied in ways that should make

all of us happy.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
Past-President
Secretary

Treasurer

Sergeant at Arms

Tom Bierlein

Angel Ontiveros
Hermann Heimgartner
Jenaya Rockman
Janice Gustin

Jenny Rasmussen

Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(8083458956
(503)519-1861

(808)936-2130

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership

Club Administrator

Community Service

Public Relations

Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Service

New Generations

MEC Golf Tour

Keiki Vision
Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin

HI Convention Liaisons

Jim Gustin

(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
(541)290-2594
(808)657-8909
(808)282-9022
(239)877-0606
(808)960-6231

(808)936-0469

(808)936-1095
(707)981-1601
(808)987-8800
(808)331-2203
(808)989-6336
(808)322-0711
(808)747-5564
(808)936-9136
(808)747-2376

(808)345-8956
(808)936-2130

SEPT 02

SEPT 23 Ben

Carol An
Hake

-

Date Joined Anniversaries

SEPT 01 Tom Daniel 22 Years
SEPT 03 Ron Hansen 3 Years
SEPT 04 Holly DeGeal 10 Years
Member Birthdays

SEPT 01 Marci Goldman-Manker
SEPT 21 Kerstin Blunt

Greeters Door Prize
SEPT 13 | Maverick Malech Holly DeGeal
SEPT 20 | Harold Meltzer Andrew DeVaney
SEPT 27 Sandra Morton Kimber DeVerse
OCT 04 Ben Noyes Tom Fine
OCT 11 |Jennifer Rasmussen| Marci Goldman-

Manker
OCT 18 Katherine Rauch Lisa Graf
OCT 25 David Rees- Jim Gustin
Thomas
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September 20, 2018 SN

T
.
e to lend a hand.
are: e
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s

- Hawai’i is hosting a
imea on October 13th. Join
“support for the Waimea
ssociation.

Bierlien :
[ Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise’s annual “Pig ‘n

Club of Kona Swig” will be at Old A on October 20th.
Milliken
Support Hawaii

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country Club
on November 10th.

The 2019 District Conference will be held at the
Hawaii Convention Center from May 17 - 19,
2019. The conference includes a golf tournament
ance Aoki with prizes. The full registration fee of $390
Kona Historical Society includes Friday and Saturday meals and Saturday
casino night pupus.

Susanne Otero

Legacy Reef Foundation

OCT 25  **Waiting to hear back from**

Abndrew Del”aney Please remember to send Andrew DeVaney your
committee reports, personal comments, ofr
observations for publication in our Coffee
Blossom.

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

See you Thursday

We moved that bus! Our club made a great
showing this year at Bus’A Move. We not only OKTOBERFEST. 2019!
moved the bus, we were in contention for a medal 2
during the first round, for a few minutes anyway.
It was an exciting event and something we may

Anyone who is interested in helping to plan

want to consider sponsoring next year. Oktoberfest 2019 fundraiser please get in
This week we are concluding Keiki Vision 2018. contact with Anneliese Graf at
lisasellskona@gmail.com

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Ke;ping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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IRONMAN Parade of Nations

Parade Marshals for the IRONMAN,Parade
of Nations is an easy way to raise funds for our
club. i

SAVE THE DATE di
October 9 @ 3pm — 630pm i

You will receive an IRONMANH:V(.)lunteer t-
shirt

Travel to Ecuador Opportunity
October 17-21, 2018

Rotary District 5000 teams up with District
4400 for a chance to travel with fellow
Rotarians abroad. Past District Governor
Steve Yoshida is leading a Rotary Friendship
Exchange to Manta, Ecuador including an
option to visit the Galapagos Islands.

For further information, Contact:

Steve Yoshida
(310)567-8487
steveyoshida@gmail.com

2020 Rotary International Convention
Honoluln, Hawaz!!!

Rotary International has honored Hawaii by
selecting Honolulu for the 2020 Rotary
International Convention! This is exciting
and plans have already begun to make this a
great event to show the world our Aloha. We
will need EVERYONE’S support for this
event. Events are being planned on all the

attend in-person
session on:

Saturday, Oct
801 South Stre
conference roc
Park on the top
and bring your pa

Everything (or almost'e
to know about the 2020
Organization Committee will be'g
You will hear about what is being p x
what needs to be done, how you can get
involved, if you are not already and more!

Those who are unable to attend in person
can log in to Zoom to participate online.

Zoom meeting Meeting ID: 348 240 919
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android:
https://zoom.us/j/348240919

Or iPhone one-tap :
16699006833,,348240919# or
+14086380968,,348240919#

Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408
638 0968

Meeting ID: 348 240 919

Let us know if you have any questions and
we will get you answers.

Jim and Janice Gustin/ Liasons for Rotary
International Convention 2020

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Address to Rotary Convention
Vienna, Austria - 1931

We are all Rotarians. There is only one family
of us....Kipling said, ‘East is East and West is
West, and ne’er the twain shall meet.” We do
not recognize that in Rotary. We realize that
Kipling spoke the truth when at the end of
that poem he said:

For there is neither East nor West, Border,
nor breed, nor birth, When two strong men
stand face to face, Though they come from

the ends of the earth.

New Year — The New Thinking
The Rotarian, January 1933

Science has broken down the barriers
between people, but that merely accentuates
our problems, particularly those which arise
out of misunderstandings, unless there is also
H‘H a spir.itual growth. For every shortening of
o the distance between peoples there must be a

boadening of human sympathies.
.

o,
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Bus Pull 2018
Saturday September 15

P o, B
LFeaht (Lol

HUKILAY

R S T—

Saturday | 9.29.18 | 5PM

« Special hatel rates available
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs
OFFICERS
President Tom Bierlein (206)498-1693
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042 SEPT 23
Past-President Hermann Heimgartner (808)756-7022
Secretary Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541
Treasurer Janice Gustin (808)3458956
Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861
Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130 22 Yea

DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248 SEPT 04 Holly DeGeal 10 Years

SEPT 03 3 Years

David Rees-Thomas (808)329-8987

John Spicer (541)290-2594 Member Birthdays
Club Administrator Analeise Graf (808)657-8909 SEPT 01 Marci Goldman-Manker
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022 SEPT 21 Kerstin Blunt

Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake (808)960-6231 Greeters Door Prize
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Programs Ben Noyes (808)936-9136
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956
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Support Hawaii
astle

lawaii Gardens
Legacy Reef Fo

Dance Aoki

Kona Historical Society

OCT 25

President’s Message
Tom Bierlein, President of 2018-2019

Keiki Vision 2018 finished on Friday and
concluded another season of superior service to
our youth and their families. Ray and team did an
outstanding job and deserve our club’s and
community’s deep appreciation. And, five gold
stars go to Carol Ann and her PR team for getting
West Hawai’i Today involved. If you didn’t see
the article, check out:
http:/ /www.westhawaiitoday.com/2018/09/22/
hawaii-news/rotary-club-of-kona-provides-
vision-screenings-at-kealakehe-elementary-school
We recently discovered that our federal
and state reporting needs a little attention and

Jenny, Jim, ]ena'y'éi,;. our
and I are working with CPA

e sute we’re doing everything

ent laws and regulations.
o compile the reports
i stead with the IRS
JO CHARGE to our

thods, I've called a board meeting for this
ursday, immediately following our regular
meeting. All are invited to attend.

In addition to the accounting issues we
need to discuss and implement, I will also be
asking our board to formally approve the proposal
our club contribute financially toward the travel
expenses incurred by our President Elects when
attending Rotary International and District 5000
conferences. I will also propose that beginning
Rotary Year 2019 — 2020 our club contribute to
the President’s travel expenses.

Ironman is October 13th. We will not be
meeting at Lava Java on October 11th. We are
tentatively scheduled to convene at the “new”
Aloha Vista Bar & Grill (formerly Amici’s) at
Kona Country Club.
https://alohavistabarandgrill.com. Notice will go
out when the plan is finalized.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th. Join
them in their support for the Waimea
Preservation Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise’s annual “Pig ‘n
Swig” will be at Old A on October 20th.

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary
Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country Club
on November 10th.

Please send Andrew your committee reports,

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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publication in our Coffee Blossom.

See you Thursday!

OKTOBERFEST, 2019!

F
Anyone who is interested in helping to plan
Oktoberfest 2019 fundraiser please get in
contact with Anneliese ~ Graf
lisasellskona@gmail.com |

=

IRONMAN Parade of Nations

Parade Marshals for the IRONMAN Parade
of Nations is an easy way to raise funds for our
club.

SAVE THE DATE

October 9 @ 3pm — 630pm

Meeting will be at the King Kamehameha
parking lot.

You will receive an IRONMAN volunteer t-
shirt

Whither?
THE ROTARILAN, July 1933

Without goodwill no system can succeed; with
it even an imperfect one can scarcely fail

2020 Rotary International Convention
Honolulu, Hawaii!l!

Rotary International has honored Hawaii by
selecting Honolulu for the 2020 Rotary
International Convention! This is exciting
and plans have already begun to make this a
great event to show the world our Aloha. We
will need EVERYONE’S support for this

Convention in H
attend in-persg
session on:
Saturday, Octc
801 South Stre
conference roo
Park on the top f
and bring your parki

Everything (or almost every
to know about the 2020 RI Conven
Organization Committee will be prese
You will hear about what is being planned,
what needs to be done, how you can get

involved, if you are not already and more!
Those who are unable to attend in person
can log in to Zoom to participate online.

Zoom meeting Meeting ID: 348 240 919
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android:
https://zoom.us/j/348240919

Or iPhone one-tap :
16699006833,,348240919# or
+14086380968,,348240919#

Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408
638 0968

Meeting ID: 348 240 919

Let us know if you have any questions and
we will get you answers.

Jim and Janice Gustin/ Liasons for Rotary
International Convention 2020

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Rotary in a Progressing World
THE ROTARLAN, July 1934

Merely selling things is boredom; selling
services is the stuff of which self-respect and
dignifying one’s vocation are made

Address to Rotary Convention
Atlantic City, New Jersey, 1936

One of the most inspiring Rotary experiences
that I have had...was the participation in a
regional conference in Venice....More than
1,500 Rotarians and members of their
families, coming from 29 countries, gathered
to meet at a time when Europe and the world
were torn by dissension....European
Rotarians, animated by goodwill, showed
themselves determined to maintain contacts
with fellow Rotarians of other countries up
to what might have been the last moment.
They wanted to explore every possibility to
elp in the development of mutual

erstanding and thus preserve international

do if we are to have
ding is to
e and what is fact
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs

OFFICERS

President
President-Elect
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Angel Ontiveros
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Membership

Club Administrator
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Rotary Foundation

Tom Fine

David Rees-Thomas
John Spicer

Analeise Graf
Maverick Malech
Jeff Keeler

Carol Ann Von Hake

Linda Jane Kelley

COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS

International Svc

Vocational Service

New Generations

MEC Golf Tour
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Programs

Coffee Blossom

Becca Hamar

Jose Santiago
Katherine Augustine
Scott Unger

Larry Webb

Kris Hazard

Ray Wofford

Ben Noyes

Andrew DeVaney

2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin
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Jim Gustin

(206)498-1693
(808)329-7042
(808)756-7022
(808)937-2541
(8083458956

(503)519-1861
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(808)331-2248
(808)329-8987
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(808)936-1095
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SEPT 03

22 Yea

3 Years

SEPT 04 Holly DeGeal 10 Years
Member Birthdays
SEPT 01 Marci Goldman-Manker
SEPT 21 Kerstin Blunt
Greeters Door Prize
SEPT 27 | Sandra Morton Kimber DeVerse
OCT 04 Ben Noyes Tom Fine
OCT 11 |Jennifer Rasmussen| Marci Goldman-
Manker
OCT 18 Katherine Rauch Lisa Graf
OCT 25 David Rees- Jim Gustin
Thomas
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breast cancer early.
portunity to spread the
nograms, and encourage our
~ families and individuals to
involved and increase the focus on
“carly detection. Breast cancer is the most
common kind of cancer in women after skin
DeVaney cancet. About 1 in 8 women born today in the
R crience with Interact United States will get breast cancer at some
point. The good news is that most women can
survive breast cancer if it’s found and treated
early. Talk with Peter Schonberg about his
involvement in the “Real Men Wear Pink of
Legacy Reef Foundation Kona Campaign” if you’d like more
hari Chang information on his group’s contribution to
Breast Cancer Awareness.

Tawaii Gardens

Susanne Otero

Girl Scounts
NOV 08  Cynthia Tai Harold Meltzer is staying at LifeCare of Kona
Project Expedite Justice while dealing with medical issues and
NOV 15 Isabella Jorgensen welcomes your visits, emails, phone calls,
meals, and snacks.  Please check with

Kealakehe School Gardens

- Anneliese if you have questions.
NOV 22 Thanksgiving

DARK At our Board Meeting on September 27th the
NOV 29 Mattson Davis board voted to adapt accounting and
Kona Brew Pub reporting practices consistent with the cash

basis of our economic activities. We will

obtain a General Excise Tax number from the

Rotary Club State of Hawai’i for reporting sales as required
by state regulations.

DEC 06 Dt. Carol Brown

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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The board also voted to increase the budget
allocation for expenses incurred by Presidents
and Presidents Elect for attendance and travel
to District and Rotary International events.

On October 11th we will meet at Aloha Vista
Bar & Grill (formerly Amici’s) at Kona
Country Club.
https://alohavistabarandgtill.com. Please
confirm your intention to attend on the sign-
up sheet that is circulating or email Jenaya and
Anneliese.

Ironman is October 13th. There are many
opportunities to become involved. If you
would like to lend a hand or your support,

contact Maverick or speak up at the meeting
this Thursday.

Rotary Club of North Hawai’i is hosting a
Pumpkin Patch in Waimea on October 13th
to support the Waimea Preservation
Association.

Rotary Club of Kona Sunrise’s annual “Pig ‘n
Swig” will be at Old A on October 20th.

Rotary Club of Kona Mauka hosts the Rotary

Classic Golf Tournament at Kona Country
Club on November 10th.

Please send Andrew your committee reports,
personal comments, or observations for

publication in our Coffee Blossom.

See you Thursday!

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Due to the recent events regarding the
shutdown of the Hilo Volcano Shelter, the
Salvation Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

Since the Hilo Shelter shutdown, the weekly
Thursday evening food shelter has been
overwhelmed with a significant increase of
homeless victims seeking food and shelter on
the Kona coast. If anyone would like to
donate canned goods or a monetary donation
in their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

OKTOBERFEST, 2019!

Anyone who is interested in helping to plan
Oktoberfest 2019 fundraiser please get in
contact with Anneliese Graf at
lisasellskona@gmail.corn

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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IRONMAN Parade of Nations

Parade Marshals for the IRONMAN Parade
of Nations is an easy way to raise funds for our
club.

SAVE THE DATE

October 9 @ 3pm — 630pm

Meeting will be at the King Kamehameha
parking lot.

You will receive an IRONMAN volunteer t-
shirt

Address to Rotary Convention
San Francisco, California 1938

Rotary is so simple that many people do not
understand it, and some even misunderstand
it. Rotary is not a philosophy...not an all-
embracing world point of view which answers
every question...and satisfies all the dictates of
the heart and mind. Rotary is merely an
association of business and professional men
ited in the ideal of service.

omes for European

, September 1940

ous little love is being
he| movement to save
o man’s best and

Just how great or small
movement will be,

fundamental
owman.

Address to Rotary Convention
Rotary Convention 2020
Honoluln Hawaii

Mark your calendar for October 20th at
9:30am to 11am! Join the session to learn
about the plans for the 2020 Rotary
International Convention in Honolulu

If you want to go to Honolulu it will be held
here- 801 South Street in the street level
conference room. Park on the top floor of
the parting structure and bring your parking
ticket to the meeting.

For those who cannot go to in person, here
are your options -

Zoom meeting Meeting 1D: 348 240 919
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android:
https://zoom.us/j/348240919

Or iPhone one-tap :
16699006833,,348240919# or
+14086380968,,348240919#

Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408
638 0968
Meeting ID: 348 240 919

Janice & Jim Gustin/ Liaison to RI
Convention 2020

o

f

Address to Rotary Convention

Cleveland, Ohio 1939

Rotary believes that the citizen who best
serves his country is the one who wishes to
know the truth about his neighbors, and who
desires to replace hatred between nations
with friendship.
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2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956
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> -
ident’s Message
it of 2018-2019

lization with an
olio eradication. It
formation, country by
- and how immunization
being conducted, how many
of children are being vaccinated, and
vhere environmental surveillance has found
perience with Interact evidence of circulating virus. But every week,
Aoki when that email appears in my inbox, my heart
seems to stop for just a moment until I read
the first few lines — and learn whether a child
was paralyzed by wild poliovirus that week.

w DeVaney

istorical Society

Shari Chang That, my friends, is where we are today in the
Girl Seonts work of polio eradication. The question on my
mind as I open that message isn't how many
thousands of cases we might see in a year, as
we did not too long ago, or even how many
NOV 15 Isabella Jorgensen hundreds. Instead, when that WHO email
Kealakehe School Gardens arrives every Thursday, the single, binary
.. question it answers is: Was there a new case

NOV22  Thanksgiving this week, or wasn't there?

NOV 08 Cynthia Tai

Project Excpedite Justice

DARK
NOV 29 Mattson Davis Thirty yeats ago, 1,000 children were
Kona Brew Pub paralyzed by polio every single day. Since then,
DEC 06 Dr. Carol Brown we've marked our progress, year by year, week
by week. We've celebrated as country after
Rotary Club

country, region after region has been declared
polio-free. As we've come closer and closer to
our goal, and the number of cases has dropped
further and further, the children those
numbers reflect have become less and less of

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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an abstraction. When I open that Thursday
email, I don't wonder what number I'll see. I
wonder, was a child paralyzed this week or
not?

We are so close to eradication — but there is so
much work left to do.

This month, I ask every Rotary club to help
End Polio Now by marking World Polio Day
on 24 October. Last year, thousands of Rotary
clubs around the wortld held events to raise
awareness and funds for polio eradication.
This year, we want to see more World Polio
Day events registered than ever. If you have
an event planned, be sure to register and
promote it at endpolio.org so that more
people can take part. If you haven't planned
one yet, it's not too late — visit endpolio.org to
find ideas, information on this yeat's
livestream, and resources to help your club
organize a successful event.

World Polio Day is a tremendous opportunity
for clubs to highlight Rotary, and our historic
work to eradicate polio, in their own
communities. It is also a great way to take
advantage of the challenge from the Bill &
Melinda Gates Foundation: For every dollar
that Rotary raises for polio eradication, the
Gates Foundation will give two more. Join me,
and Rotarians everywhere, on 24 October for
World Polio Day — and Be the Inspiration for
a polio-free world.

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Due to the recent events regarding the
shutdown of the Hilo Volcano Shelter, the
Salvation Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

Since the Hilo Shelter shutdown, the weekly
Thursday evening food shelter has been
overwhelmed with a significant increase of
homeless victims seeking food and shelter on
the Kona coast. If anyone would like to
donate canned goods or a monetary donation
in their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

SALVATION ARMY’S RED
KETTLE KICKOFF
November 14

11:30 am — 1:30 pm at Island Lava Java Kona

Funds raised for the Salvation Army provides
life changing opportunities for families and
individuals in need. The Salvation Army Kona
Corps Serves local communities through
feeding programs, basic needs, community
recreation programs, worship services, and
emergency relief services, and many other
programs that affect positive change in
Kailua- Kona.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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For registration and sponsorship, register

online at
Hawaii.salvationarmy.org/Hawaii/konakettle
kickoff

Table Sponsorship for 8 people - $400
Individual Tickets - $50

For more information contact Jennifer Oyer

at Jennifer.over@usw.salvationarmy.org ot
call (808)440-1864

Ever Forward!
THE ROTARILAN, February 1941

Just as Rotary itself can never keep its place
unless it is constantly growing, so each
individual Rotary club cannot afford to stand
still while the stream of life moves onward.

For those who cannot go to in person, here
are your options -

Zoom meeting Meeting I1D: 348 240 919
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android:
https://zoom.us/j/348240919

Or iPhone one-tap :
16699006833,,348240919# or
+14086380968,,348240919#

Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408
638 0968
Meeting ID: 348 240 919

Janice & Jim Gustin/ Liaison to RI
Convention 2020

Inaugural Message
Rotary Convention, Denver Colorado, 1941

otary was born in a time of peace, but its
of service is even more necessary in
world conflict.

2020

Address to the Rotary Convention
St. Louis Missours, 1943

The prevailing Rotary attitude in rendering
service is practicality. Its aim in performing a
useful action is to be helpful and serviceable,
not sentimental....

As practical idealists, we temper the fanciful
flights of the dreamer with the limitations of
common sense.

October 20th at
e session to learn
2020 Rotary
ation in Honolulu
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ROTARY CLUB OF KONAS
THE COFFEE BLOSSOM
October 18, 2018 :

ion as we begin the
018-2019 Rotary Year!
ell on their way to achieving
Service, Membership and/or
oundation giving. In Service, Lahaina
Sunset has documented in Rotary Club
Central the completion of several service
e Otero projects. Big Island clubs seem to be excelling
in Club Growth with both Hilo and Kona
Rotary Clubs making substantive progress!
And Our Rotary Foundation Annual Fund is
benefiting greatly from the generosity of many
Cynthia Tai Hawaii Rotarians; with members of the Rotary
Project Epedite Justice Clubs of Honolulu Sunset, Waikiki and
Honolulu leading the way! Thank youl!

e Aoki

Listorical Society

Reef Foundation

NOV 15 sabella Jorgensen

Kealakebe Sohool Gardens I don't think it is any great revelation that

NOV 22 Thanksgiving businesses rely on excellence in products and
DARK service to attract and retain customers.
Customers seek and demand value for their

NOV 29 Mattson Davis . . .
time and resources. Excellence is an attractive

Kona Brew Pub quality...Now that we have identified our
DEC06  Dr. Carol Brown community and youth service projects, our
Rotary Club funding and have begun our planning

processes. I challenge each of us to integrate
excellence into the planning process for
service (projects or fundraising)...

Excellence in service must include these three
questions or strategies:

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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How do we integrate our club AND
community members into the project?
(Remember our conversation during the DG
visit about switching our mindset to "we do
service WITH our community"?)

How do we utilize our brand and public
image team for short term and long term
community awareness? Short term being
immediate impact during and shortly after the
project by using banners and shirts etc. Long
term being telling our story on social media
and in the news etc.

How do we utilize The Rotary Foundation's
power of savings and leverage to maximize the
impact we have during any given project?
How do we communicate that to our fellow
Rotarians?

Excellence does not happen by accident. It
requires a focus on being the best I can be. It
takes investment of resources and planning. It
takes action! It takes youl!

Words to live by: Rotary changes the lives of
those we serve...and like the ripple from a
pebble tossed into a pond; we too are
changed. "I believe we can change the
wortld...one life at a time." -Paul Harris

Peace be with you... Be The Inspiration!

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Due to the recent events regarding the
shutdown of the Hilo Volcano Shelter, the
Salvation Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

Since the Hilo Shelter shutdown, the weekly
Thursday evening food shelter has been
overwhelmed with a significant increase of
homeless victims seeking food and shelter on
the Kona coast. If anyone would like to
donate canned goods or a monetary donation
in their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

SALVATION ARMY’S
KETTLE KICKOFF
November 14

RED

11:30 am — 1:30 pm at Island Lava Java Kona

Funds raised for the Salvation Army provides
life changing opportunities for families and
individuals in need. The Salvation Army Kona
Corps Serves local communities through
feeding programs, basic needs, community
recreation programs, worship services, and
emergency relief services, and many other
programs that affect positive change in
Kailua- Kona.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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For registration and sponsorship, register

online at
Hawaii.salvationarmy.org/Hawaii/konakettle
kickoff

Table Sponsorship for 8 people - $400
Individual Tickets - $50

For more information contact Jennifer Oyer

at Jennifer.over@usw.salvationarmy.org ot
call (808)440-1864

Address to the Rotary Convention
Chicago, Lllinois - 1944

If we ever reach the point where we can feel
that the greatest and noblest things that Rotary
could possibly do have already been done, at
that very moment our organization will begin
to disintegrate.

Address to Rotary Convention
St. Loiuse, Missours, - 1943

conference room. Park on the top floor of
the parting structure and bring your parking
ticket to the meeting.

For those who cannot go to in person, here
are your options -

Zoom meeting Meeting ID: 348 240 919
Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android:
https://zoom.us/j/348240919

Or iPhone one-tap :
16699006833,,348240919# or
+14086380968,,348240919#

Or Telephone: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 408
638 0968
Meeting ID: 348 240 919

Janice & Jim Gustin/ Liaison to RI
Convention 2020

tell people how glad we are to belong
ine organization. We can tell of
nents. But Rotary will never

r accomplish those dreams

> own unless we can so live

)
~assess

ot October 20t

Leaders Need Followers
THE ROTARIAN, 1945

There is significance in the fact that seven
chairmen of national delegations at the San
Francisco Conference [to charter the United
Nations| and a score more members of the
delegations, were Rotarians. Such fact and
such figures are but an outward and visible
sign that the world is hungty for our simple
mission. Rotary’s growth and its practices and
itsjo:irntials go far beyond any numerical
ent.
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Rotary Club of Kona
Board of Directors & Committee Chairs
OFFICERS
President Tom Bierlein (206)498-1693 OCT 15
President-Elect Angel Ontiveros (808)329-7042 OCT 27
Past-President Hermann Heimgartner (808)756-7022
Secretaty Jenaya Rockman (808)937-2541 Date Joined Anniversaries
T ice Gusti 808)3458956 .
reasurer Janice Gustin (809 OCT 04 Lori Burgoon 6 Years
Jenny Rasmussen (503)519-1861
OCT 15 Maverich Malech = 3 Years.
Sergeant at Arms Jim Gustin (808)936-2130
DIRECTORS / STANDING COMMITTEE . y
CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS Member Birthdays
Membership Tom Fine (808)331-2248 OCT 01 Hobbs Lowson
David Rees-Th 808)329-8987 .
avid Rees-Thomas (509 OCT 04 Stacie Dahl
John Spicer (541)290-2594 . .
OCT 05 Katherine Augustine
Club Administrator Analeise Graf (808)657-8909
OCT 08 John Spicer
Community Service Maverick Malech (808)282-9022
OCT 23 Chrys Yamasaki
Jeff Keeler (239)877-0606
OCT 24 Tom Daniel
Public Relations Carol Ann Von Hake (808)960-6231
Rotary Foundation Linda Jane Kelley (808)936-0469 OCT 25 Katherine Rauch
COMMITTEE CHAIRS / CO-CHAIRS ocT 27 Scott Unger
International Svc Becca Hamar (808)936-1095 Ray Wofford
Vocational Service Jose Santiago (707)981-1601 OCT 31 Cheryl Holdcroft
Katherine Augustine (808)987-8800
New Generations Scott Unger (808)331-2203 Greeters Door Prize
MEC Golf Tour Larry Webb (808)989-6336 OCT 18 I{atherine Rauch Lisa Graf
Ktis Hazard (808)322.0711 OCT 25 David Rees- Jim Gustin
Thomas
Keiki Vision Ray Wofford (808)747-5564
Programs Ben Noyes (808)936-9136
Coffee Blossom Andrew DeVaney (808)747-2376
2020 Rotary International Janice Gustin (808)345-8956

HI Convention Liaisons  Jim Gustin (808)936-2130
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Isabella Jorgensen

Kealakehe School Gardens

DARK
NOV 29 Mattson Davis

Kona Brew Pub
DEC 06 Dr. Carol Brown

Rotary Club

Greeters Door Prize

OCT 25 | Andrew DeVaney Jim Gustin
NOV 01 James Resor Janice Gustin
NOV 08 | Jenaya Rockman Becca Hamar
NOV 15 Jose Santiago Ron Hansen
NOV 22 | Peter Schonberg Harry Hart

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Due to the recent events regarding the
shutdown of the Hilo Volcano Shelter, the
Salvation Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

Since the Hilo Shelter shutdown, the weekly
Thursday evening food shelter has been
overwhelmed with a significant increase of
homeless victims seeking food and shelter on
the Kona coast. If anyone would like to
donate canned goods or a monetary donation
in their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330
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SALVATION ARMY’S RED
KETTLE KICKOFF
November 14

11:30 am — 1:30 pm at Island Lava Java Kona

Funds raised for the Salvation Army provides
life changing opportunities for families and
individuals in need. The Salvation Army Kona
Corps Serves local communities through
feeding programs, basic needs, community
recreation programs, worship services, and
emergency relief services, and many other
programs that affect positive change in
Kailua- Kona.

For registration and sponsorship, register
online at
Hawnaii.salvationarmy.org/Hawaii/konakettle

kickoff

Table Sponsorship for 8 people - $400
Individual Tickets - $50

or more information contact Jennifer Oyer
ennifer.over@usw.salvationarmy.org  or

Five Goals for Friendly Men
THE ROTARIAN, - 1950

Rotary’s influence on the heart of the world
will be in direct proportion to the number of
communities that are exposed to the Rotary
ideal. So let us help to found new clubs
wherever the soil is at all fertile.

Nations are People
THE ROTARLAN, March 1947

The entire world is attempting to climb from
the bottomless pit of international rancor and
strife...our only hope is the very thin thread
of international cooperation.

ave greater freedom,
er, and have more
1 good and evil, than
re fail them, youth will

from all the co

they are the object of
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Salvation Army Food Pantry

Thanksgiving _ )
DARK Donations for Feeding the Homeless
NOV 29 attson Davis Due to the recent events regarding the
Kona Brew Pub shutdown of the Hilo Volcano Shelter, the
DEC 06 Dr. Carol Brown Salvat}on Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.
Rotary Club
Since the Hilo Shelter shutdown, the weekly
. Thursday evening food shelter has been
Greeters Door Prize overwhelmed with a significant increase of
NOV 01 James Resor Janice Gustin homeless victims seeking food and shelter on
NOV 08 | Jenaya Rockman Becca Hamar the Kona coast. If anyone would like to
. donate canned goods or a monetary donation
NOV 15 se Santi Ron Hansen ) ) :
Jose Santiago on e in their efforts to battle this recent
NOV 22 | Peter Schonberg Harry Hart occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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SALVATION ARMY’S
KETTLE KICKOFF
November 14

RED  Rotary in the March of Mankind

THE ROTARIAN, - July 1951

11:30 am — 1:30 pm at Island Lava Java Kona

Funds raised for the Salvation Army provides
life changing opportunities for families and
individuals in need. The Salvation Army Kona
Corps Serves local communities through
feeding programs, basic needs, community
recreation programs, worship services, and
emergency relief services, and many other
programs that affect positive change in
Kailua- Kona.

For registration and sponsorship, register

online at
Hawaii.salvationarmy.org/Hawaii/konakettle
kickoff

Table Sponsorship for 8 people - $400
Individual Tickets - $50

or more information contact Jennifer Oyer
Jennifer.over@usw.salvationarmy.org  or

Rotary is a fellowship of noblemen; not a
hereditary nobility but a nobility that must be
earned and re-earned.... Nobility is measured
by its obligations, not by its rights and
privileges...service above self.

Date Joined Anniversaries

otary Convention
954

inciples contained in
t — truth,

d helpfulness to others
s ot doctrines

iths of practically all
simple questions.apply

NOV 01 Alan Clark 25 Years
John Spicer 43 Years

NOV 03 Tom Fine 45 Years

NOV 14 Kerstin Blunt 5 Years
Alana Yamamoto 5 Years

NOV 16 Dave Buehler 12 Years
Datlene Daboling 12 Years

Member Birthdays

NOV 01 Jim Gustin

NOV 06 Nicole Lowen

NOV 26 Kris Hazard

NOV 29 Jose Santiago

Eventually...Gradually...
THE ROTARILAN, - July 1952

i
e tHings that are worthwhile take time, and
it is not the I’s of the world but the

We’s who achieve them.
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Kea
es Sharing Marital Moments

otary Club

Keith Unger
Big Island Cattleman

Villiam Kucharski

Dept. of Environmental Management

MAR 14 Casey Ching
Dept. of Land and Natural Resonrces

Greeters Door Prize
FEB 07 Alana Yamamoto Hobbs Lowson
FEB 14 Chrystal Yamasaki | Maverick Malech
FEB 21 Hanna Ako Sandra Morton
FEB 28 Brian Asbjornson Ben Noyes
MAR 07 |Katherine Augustine| Jenny Rasmussen
MAR 14 Tom Bierlein Katherine Rauch

we been hopping lately, and there
‘many upcoming activities to keep us all
involved and having fun. If you’re not

involved or not having fun, please let me
know.

Of primary significance is the wonderfully
successful completion of another Mitsubishi
Electric Championship at Hualalai. Hats off
to Kris and Larry for again doing an
extraordinary job of putting the volunteers
together for the event. Kudos also to Tom
Fine, Peter, Jenaya, and all the leaders,
organizers, and volunteers that made this year
such a great success. The Mahalo Party on
January 26th was well attended and loads of
fun. Special thanks to Kiris, Jenaya, Tom
Fine, Carol Ann, Lori, Jenny, David, and
everyone who pitched in to make the party
great.

We were recently honored by a visit from
Brenda Cressey, Vice Chair of the Rotary
Foundation, and her husband, Dick. District
Governor Win also graced us with his
presence. A few us met for dinner at the

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Aloha Vista Bar and Grill (Kona Country
Club) on the 27th. Quite a few more gathered
at Linda Jane’s gorgeous home on the 28th
for a pot luck reception with other west side
clubs. Both gatherings were fun and
informative. Those who attended were
fortunate to have the opportunity to meet
Brenda and Dick. She is an incredible person.
RI couldn’t be better served.

In my last message, I ignorantly suggested
that things would slow down after the
tournament and Mahalo Party. That was a
rookie move on my part and I apologize if I
misled you.

Things are not slowing down. Much is
happening and there are many activities on
the horizon. Because I don’t take notes and
my memory is far from strong, this list is not
complete.

Scott Unger and his daughter, Hannah, have
assumed responsibility for Rotary’s
involvement in “Meet and Eat”. The weekly
Meet and Eat has served over 250,000 meals
in the last 26 years. The program was
founded by Ardaven “Ardie” Ikeda. Ardie
retired at the end of 2018. When Scott and
Hannah learned about the void his retitement
created, they stepped up to help continue
making a difference in the lives of our
community’s children. The Ungers and our
club are now responsible for preparing and
serving meals on the first Wednesday of
every month. If you haven’t signed up to lend
a hand, make it happen.

Speaking of signing up, those of you
attending last week’s meeting may recall that
we identified one Rotarian present who had
not signed up to serve on a committee. In
true Rotary fashion, the situation was revised
within minutes of end of the meeting. Allen

Sullivan has joined Ben Noyes’ Program
Committee. Please congratulate Allen. And
remember, if you are not already serving on
at least one committee, please assess your
opportunities and pick a committee or a
project to work on.

Our next Rotary at Work Project is being
scheduled for the end of this month or
beginning of March. Maverick and Scott are
working out the details for us to work
together with Interact

students at Kealakehe High School. Expect
to learn more this week at the meeting or in
an upcoming Coffee Blossom.

Kat Rauch accepted the position as Chair of
the RCOK AED Committee. (Rotary Club of
Kona Automatic External Defibrillator). An
AED is a lightweight, portable device that
delivers an electric shock through the chest
to the heart. The shock can potentially stop
an irregular heart beat and allow a normal
rhythm to resume following sudden cardiac
arrest. If you have an interest in helping Kat
help RCOK put AED’s in as many public
places as possible, please let her know.

West side club presidents and presidents elect
are meeting with our Assistant/Area
Governor, Alan Clark, on February 12th to
review where our clubs have been and where
we’re going. It will also be an opportunity for
PE John Spicer and me to learn more about
using the Club Dashboard.

Ken Kjer recently accepted the chair for our
club foundation. Ken and his board are
putting together the scholarship program for
2019. Look for more information from Ken
as the plans are formalized.

Almighty God, bind us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives
clean our spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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Our Public Relations chair, Carol Ann, put
together another club notice for publication
by West Hawai’i Today. Look for the
announcement regarding our scholarships.
Carol Ann is also working with local radio
stations and other publications to keep
RCOK in the news.

The Rotary International Convention is only
16 months away (June 6 — 10, 2010). As hosts
with all the other District 5000 clubs, there
are abundant opportunities to lend a hand.
Please contact Jim and Janice to find out how
you can help make the event a success.

Lastly, please remember that Anneliese, our
Club Administrator, is working on getting
every member’s photo posted on our web
page membership list. She is also working to
be sure every member is serving on at least
one committee. Moreover, she works
tirelessly watching over all of us to be sure we
remain connected and comforted by knowing
that we are all here to help when one of us
needs a hand. Please help Anneliese help us

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Due to the recent events regarding the
Government Shutdown, the Salvation
Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

The weekly Thursday evening food
shelter has been overwhelmed with a
significant increase of homeless victims,
as well as Government workers seeking
food on the Kona coast. If anyone
would like to donate canned goods or a
monetary donation for their efforts to
battle this recent occurrence, please
contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

Rotary Date Joined
FEB 05 Dani Knapp 6 Years
FEB })6 Peter Schonberg 5 Years
FEB ‘(}7 Scott Unger 17 Years
 FEB b9 Ray Wofford 2 Years

- Marriage Anniversaries

Brian Asbjornson
Hannah Ako

FEB 14
FEB 25
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Big Island Cattleman

William Kucharski

Dept. of Environmental Management
Casey Ching

Dept. of Land and Natural Resounrces

President’s Message
Barry Rassin, International President
2018-2019

In my travels over the past year, I've
visited many strong, vibrant clubs and
districts that are transforming their
communities. When I attend their
meetings, I can feel the energy. When I
meet their members, I can see they are
people of action. And when I look at
their communities, I can recognize the
impact of their work.

I've also visited communities with
Rotary clubs that were hardly more
than social clubs. It shouldn't ever be
that way. Fortunately, there's a simple
approach that I believe can help
revitalize any club.

I'd like to challenge every Rotary club
to come up with at least one high-
impact service project. Fach club
already has the potential, the resources,
to make it happen. It has the power to
change people's lives — completely.

It doesn't take millions of dollars. One
e of the most transformational projects

I've been a part of involved providing
%{) to a group of midwives in Haiti.
d asked the midwives what we
for them, and they told us
d a way to reach expectant
a remote part of the
ountry. We supplied a Jeep, painted it
put the Rotary logo on it.

eight years on the road, that vehicle was
on its last legs. So we bought a pink
Land Cruiser. It's still on the road,
allowing the midwives to provide
prenatal care to women in that remote
region.

What makes a project
transformational? It doesn't have to
involve a lot of money, but it has to
reach people and have a major impact
in the community. That is the key, and
that is where careful planning and
thorough research come in. So do your
research. Leverage your resources.
Seek partnerships that can<i

your impact. And then take a

Of course, service is/only-pa
a strong club must o |

of what
must also

have good spegkers, provideé leadership
developmen olve Rotaract and
Interact, a b value to its

members

casons to participate in

follow. Members will be engaged, and
new members will be eager to join
you. Fundraising will be easier: People
love to give when they see how their
money is making a difference and
when they know the organization is
accountable. Your club will be vibrant,
relevant, and alive — and it will Be the
Inspiration to those within its ranks as
well as to the community it serves.

significant  increase of  homeless
victims, as well as Government
workers seeking food on the Kona
coast. If anyone would like to donate
canned goods or a monetary donation
for their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

Rotary International Convention
UPDATE

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

Rotary International Convention in
Honolulu in 2020 needs your help!
District 5000 Host  Organization
Committee needs $240,000 to produce
our part of the international
convention.

They are asking members to go out
into the community and ask business
associates for a $1000 contribution.
Anyone may contribute any amount up
to $2500 at this time. Potential donors
at $5000 and higher levels will need to
be vetted by Rotary International. For
the higher donors, you would need to
first submit their information to our
sponsorship leaders listed below.

I have packets that can be presented to
donors to show where they will be
recognized, and will have them at each
meeting. So promote your business.or
talk to your associates at dons

to promote their

support our District t'Alohal
Convention. -

Sonya Mendez
(808) 228-4499;
sonyamendezrotary808(@gmial.com

Ron Tsukamaki
(808) 561-8846;
rtsukamaki@aol.com

Dick May
(808) 375-2439;
rmayhi02@hotmail.com

Due to the recent events regarding the
Government Shutdown, the Salvation
Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

The weekly Thursday evening food
shelter has been overwhelmed with a

~Amen~

us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits
humble and our thinking straight.
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Rotary Date Joined
FEB 05 Dani Knapp 6 Years
FEB 06  Pecter Schonberg 5 Years
FEB 07  Scott Unger 17 Years
FEB 09 Ray Wofford 2 Years

Marriage Anniversaries

FEB 14 Brian Asbjornson

FEB 25 Hannah Ako
Greeters Door Prize

FEB 14 Chrystal =y pGerick Malech
Yamasaki

FEB 21 Hanna Ako Sandra Morton
FEB 28 |Brian Asbjornson Ben Noyes

Katherine
Augustine

MAR 14 Tom Bierlein | Katherine Rauch

MAR 07 Jenny Rasmussen

Address to Rotary Convention
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, US.A -
1956

What could be more symbolic of
Rotary than a great symphony
orchestra, bringing together in perfect
harmony people from many different

countries, nationalities, races, creeds, \
and cultures, representing many @

specialized talents but each playing a
different note on a different

instrument, and each essential for the &
perfection of the whole?

Address to Rotary Convention

Lucerne, Switzerland - 1957 & -
The spirit of Rotary is not exclusive; it

expands. It is not local, it is universal.

It is the wish to understand and be ; WE

understood, to see virtues rather than

faults in others, to find what we have t@! i ,.:‘."'i.

in common rather than what divides
us.

d us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our
spirits humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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THE COFFEE BLOSSOM
February 21, 2018

MAR 14 Casey Ching
Dept. of Land and Natural Resources

Salvation Army Food Pantry
Donations for Feeding the Homeless

\
)

Rotary International Convention
UPDATE

.

Little Lessons in Rotary
(Third Edition)
March 1978

When a tree stops growing — it is
ready to die....A Rotary club is like
that: It is moving ahead only when it is
growing. When the growing ends, the
knife-and fork club begins.

Address to Rotary Convention
New York, New York, USA - 1959

Due to the recent events regarding the
Government Shutdown, the Salvation
Army of Kona is asking for any
donations for their food pantry.

The weekly Thursday evening food
shelter has been overwhelmed with a
significant  increase of homeless
victims, as well as Government
workers seeking food on the Kona
coast. If anyone would like to donate
canned goods or a monetary donation
for their efforts to battle this recent
occurrence, please contact:

Kona Salvation Army
(808)326-2330

It is frightfully easy to mistake the
speed with which information can be
transmitted from one place to another
today with the actual and complete act
of communicating.... Having seen the
picture or having heard the event
described almost at the time it
happened, we are so often left with
questions.  We know what has
happened, but we don’t know why.

Rotary Anniversary; 114 Years
February 23, 2018

Whatever Rotary may mean to us, to
the world it will be known by the
results it achieves.

aul Harris
Founder

IIII
l\

Rotary International Convention in
Honolulu in 2020 needs your help!
District 5000 Host Organization
Committee needs $240,000 to produce
our part of the international
convention.

They are asking members to go out
into the community and ask business
associates for a $1000 contribution.
Anyone may contribute any amount up
to $2500 at this time. Potential donors
at $5000 and higher levels will need to
be vetted by Rotary International. For
the higher donors, you would need to
first submit their information to our
sponsorship leaders listed below.

I have packets that can be presented to
donors to show where they will be
recognized and will have them at each
meeting. So, promote your business or
talk to your associates about donating
to promote their business to help
support our District for a great Aloha
Convention.

The sponsorship team is:

Sonya Mendez
(808) 228-4499;
sonyamendezrotarySOS@grm .com

Ron Tsukamaki - ﬂf{ a
(808) 561-8846; = k4
rtsukamaki@aol.com_:r w Z
Dick May ﬁ’ : i 3 '?;

(808) 375-2439; TH T
rmayhi02@hotmail.com

Rotary Date Joined
FEB 05 Dani Knapp 6 Years
FEB 06  Peter Schonberg 5 Years
FEB 07  Scott Unger 17 Years
FEB 09 Ray Wofford 2 Years

Marriage Anniversaries

FEB 14 Brian Asbjornson
FEB 25 Hannah Ako
Greeters Door Prize

FEB 21 Hanna Ako Sandra Morton

FEB 28 |Brian Asbjornson Ben Noyes

MAR 07 Katherl'ne Jenny Rasmussen
Augustine

MAR 14 Tom Bietlein | Katherine Rauch

\imig] ﬁ together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits

humpble and our thinking straight.

~Amen~
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Project Excpedite [ustice
Darren Rosario
Fire Chief of Big Island

APR 25 Roxcie Waltjen
Connty of Parks and Recreation

Barry Rassin
Rotary International President, 2019

One of the things 1 appreciate most
about serving as president of Rotary
International is the people I get to
meet. Much of my time is spent
traveling and visiting Rotary clubs
around the world. A Rotarian welcome
is something quite special. But let me
tell you, there's nothing so warm as the
welcomes that have been rolled out for
me by Rotaractors. These are young
people who are committed to Rotary
ideals, who are pouring their hearts
into service, and who, in the process,
don't forget to have fun.

One of the highlights of my recent
travels was a trip to Ghana, where 1
visited a district that boasts some 60
Rotaract clubs. They aren't satisfied
with that number, though — in fact,
they're excited about a plan to double
it. They'll do it, too.

Rotaractors are vaccinating children
against polio. They're donating blood
L where the supply is dangerously low.
They're  providing  handwashing
cilities to schools where children

usly had no way to get clean. In
ﬁ they're all about
ational service: carrying out
it make a real difference in

one special
difference in

urkey, Rotaractors are visiting
children in the hospital every
Wednesday to lift their spirits by
playing games with them. They also are
mentoring new students at their
university  and  teaching  them
leadership skills.

Rotaractors are blazing the path for
Rotary to be more relevant in this new
century of service. And World Rotaract
Week, which we're celebrating 11-17
March, is the perfect opportunity to get
to know your local Rotaractors and talk
to them about how your clubs can
work together. If your Rotary club
doesn't already sponsor a Rotaract
club, know that you don't need to be
near a college or university to do it:
Community-based Rotaract clubs are a
great option. And remember that
Rotaractors are part of the Rotary
family.

When Rotaractors are ready to leave
their Rotaract club, we don't want them
to leave that Rotary family behind. I'm
asking all Rotarians to help them make
the transition into a Rotary club or to
start a new one: I'm happy to charter as
many new clubs as we need to give
everyone a place where they feel at
home while making the world a little
better. Service should be fun, it should
be inspirational, and it should be open
to all.

If there's one thing Rotary has always
excelled at, it's diversity. In the past,
that often meant diversity of
profession, nationality, and outlook.
We've made great strides when it
comes to diversity of age and gender,
and as we welcome more Rotaractors
into our organization, we'll become
even stronger.

Rotary is powerful. Together with
Rotaract, it is unstoppable. Working
side by side, we have the potential to
Be the Inspiration in every part of
society, to every person we meet.

4

Rotary at Work Day
Brainstorming ldeas

The Rotary Club of Kona needs your
help brainstorming any potential ideas
you may come up with for our ‘Rotary
at Work” Day. Any community service
ideas are welcomed. We intend to
orchestrate this event towards the end
of April.

Please contact Maverick Malech with
any ideas.

maverickmalech@hawaiilife.com

Member Birthdays

01 MAR Renee Kraft

03 MAR Lori Burgoon

11 MAR  Maverick Malech
18 MAR Ken Kjer

24 MAR Alan Clark

25 MAR Brian Asbjornson
30 MAR James Resor

Rotary Date Joined

01 MAR Lisa Graf
Janice & Jim Gustin 1 Year

29 Years

Gretchen Watson-
Kabei _ g %8 Years

oN AR
10 MAR Kris Hazarde. 78 Yits.

Larry \Web‘:‘I= "Wr;

L

28 MAR Harry Hart

Marriage Anniversaries

16 MAR Kris & Jim Hazard 33 Years

GREETERS| DOOR PRIZE

Katherine
Augustine

APR 04 | Tom Bierlein | Jenaya Rockman
APR 11 Doc Brown
APR 18 | Dave Buehler | Peter Schonberg
APR 25 | Lori Burgoon
MAY 02 | Kerstin Busse?
MAY 09 | Alan Clark

MAY 16 | Preston Crowl

MAR 28

James Resor

Bob Santiago

John Spicer
Allen Sullivan
Hannah Unger

Scott Unger

~Amen~

us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits
humble and our thinking straight.
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April 04, 2079

Fiire Chicf of Big Lsland

Roxcie Waltjen
County of Parks and Recreation

MAY 2  Christy Logan
Art Supplies for School Children
MAY 9  Tom Bierlein
Rotary Club Day
MAY 16 Nicole Lowen
District Representative
MAY 23 Kurt Nielsen
E-Mortgage Hawaii
MAY 30 Deann Canutson
Hospice of Kona

Address to Rotary Convention
San Francisco, California, 1977
Much of the trouble in the world today
is not so much the noise of the bad as
it is the silence of the good.

Building Bridges of Friendship

in the Community

THE ROTARILAN, August 1982
Working to find peace in the world is a
family problem. It is not too big a
problem to deal with if we realize that
we are all from the same family.

Rotary at Work Day
Brainstorming ldeas

The Rotary Club of Kona needs your
help brainstorming any potential ideas
you may come up with for our ‘Rotary
Work’ Day. Any community service
are welcomed. We intend to
te this event towards the end

act Maverick Malech _\bith

Member Birthdays

i 02 APR Stephen Hicks
1 b ———,
- ention 10 95 APR Linda Jane Kelley
) needs your help!
00 Host Organization
> needs $240,000 to produce Rotary Date Joined
art  of the international 01 APR Ken Kjer 46 Years
onvention.
They are asking members to go out 01 APR Renee Kraft 15 Years
into the community and ask business 07 APR  Jenaya Rockman 3 Years
j‘xssoclates fora $lQOO contribution. 19 APR  Jennifer Rasmussen 1 Year
nyone may contribute any amount up
to $2500 at this time. Potential donors 19 APR Carol Ann Von 1 Year

at $5000 and higher levels will need to Hake
be vetted by Rotary International. For
the higher donors, you would need to
first submit their information to our

Marriage Anniversaries

: : 11 APR Lisa & Hans Graf 38 Years
sponsorship leaders listed below.
I have packets that can be present_ed to GREETERS| DOOR PRIZE
donors to show where they will be —
recognized and will have them at each APR 04 | Tom Bierlein | Jenaya Rockman
meeting. So, promote your business or APR 11 Doc Brown Bob Santiago
talk to your associates about donating APR 18 | Dave Buchler | Peter Schonberg
to promote their business to help APR 25 | Lori Burgoon |  John Spicer
support our District for a great Aloha MAY 02 | Kerstin Busse? | Allen Sullivan
Convention.

MAY 09 Alan Clark Hannah Unger

The sponsorship team is: MAY 16 | Preston Crowl Scott Unger

Sonya Mendez
(808) 228-4499;
sonyamendezrotary808(@gmial.com

Ron Tsukamaki
(808) 561-8846;
rtsukamaki@aol.com

Dick May
(808) 375-2439;
rmayhi02@hotmail.com

together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits

humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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THE COFFEE BLOSSOM

April 18, 2079

Cynthia Tai
Expedite Justice

MAY 16 Nicole Lowen
District Representative

MAY 23 Kurt Nielsen
E-Morigage Hawaii

MAY 30 Deann Canutson
Hospice of Kona

ay Von Hake
UNE 06 Clay Von Hak
Maritime History

JUNE 13 Wendy Laros
Chamber of Commerce
JUNE 20 Michelle Romo
Freedom Schools in Kona
JUNE 27 Marshall Akamu
The Food Basket
JULY 4™ Parade Day???
JULY 11 Luke Clebsch
Big Island Music Acadeny
JULY 18 Kea Clebsch

Winner of West Hawaii Engineering &>
Science Fair

JULY 25 Ross Birch
Big Island Visitors Burean

A Chat with President CLiff
THE ROTARILAN, August 1992
The search for individual joy,
satisfaction, and happiness is universal,
and I strongly believe it is a goal that
can best be fulfilled by helping
others....Some of the most rewarding
ents in our lives occur when we
ing, serving, and caring for

nvention Address
an, 1994

Iil'-"'

Rotary Convention Address
Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 1996

Komatsu, Past
the Rotary Club of East

ccently stepped in to help form the
Eco Rotary Club of Kaka’ako and
while we were talking she mentioned
that she was running a fundraising
event for diapers...for diapers???

Anne is co-founder of the non-profit
organization “Moms On A Mission”
and while in past years they have
partnered with other organizations to
help families in need, in October 2018
they decided that they would do
something on their own.

The cost of baby diapers for families
struggling to make ends meet can be
one-hundred dollars a month or more
and forces families to make tough
choices...sometimes those choices may
be between having a roof over your
head or food on the table and baby
diapers.  Choosing to be without
diapers may result in an unsanitary
environment, lack of protection for the
child or most often the use of a diaper
beyond the time when it should be
changed, creating  baby  health
problems...and a visit to the emergency
room.

The Aloha Diaper Bank was formed to
provide the solution. I was privileged
to attend Moms On A Mission’s Aloha
Diaper Bank fundraiser where money
was raised to provide a substantial
number of diapers. And there will be a
continual need.

For more information on how to host
a diaper drive or other family activities
please reach out to Moms On A

Mission at
https://www.momsonamissionhawaii.
org/ Big Island

http://hawaiidiaperbank.org/ I do
not believe Kauai or Maui have a diaper
bank.

As we develop budget and projects for
next year this may be something with
which you can become involved. April
is Rotary Maternal and Child Health
Month. Time to Be the Inspiration!

Action without vision is wasted, and
vision without action is just a dream.
Action with vision brings hope to the
world.

Member Birthdays

02 APR Stephen Hicks

12 APR Linda Jane Kelley
Rotary Date Joined

01 APR Ken Kjer 46 Years

01 APR Renee Kraft 15 Years

07 APR Jenaya Rockman 3 Years

19 APR Jennifer Rasmussen 1 Year

19 APR Carol Ann Von 1 Year

Hake

Marriage Anniversaries

11 APR Lisa & Hans Graf 38 Years
GREETERS| DOOR PRIZE
APR 18 | Dave Buehler | Peter Schonberg
APR 25 | Lori Burgoon John Spicer
MAY 02 | Kerstin Busse? Allen Sullivan
MAY 09 Alan Clark Hannah Unger
MAY 16 | Preston Crowl Scott Unger

-”s together in the true spitit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits

humble and our thinking straight.

~Amen~



2019-04-25

MAY M0 Dhearm Canisann

JUNE D6 Clay Yon Hake
JUNE I3 Wendy Laros
JUNE 20 Michelle Romeo

JUNE 27 Marshall Akamu
T Fond Bussrt
JULY 4™ Parade Daysd

1997 President's Messape

THE ROTARLAN, ..*I.E.r jner
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District Representative
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ach Rotarian. MAY 23 Thomas
- Buswell
Kona Salvation Army MAY 30 Thomas
. Buswell
Food Pantry Donations
- - - Thomas
The Kona Salvation Army is running JUNE 06 Buswell

on short supply for their weekly
feedings at the Pier. For Those willing
to pledge, The Salvation Army will be
participating in the Hawaii Charity
Walk on May 11.  Your donation will
go to help restock their supply of

E-Mortgage Hawaii weekly meals given to Hawaii’s
MAY 30 Deann Canutson homeless.
Hospice of Kona
JUNE 06 Clay Von Hake Charity Walk Fundraiser
Maritime History M. ay 11, 2019
JUNE 13 Wendy Laros Hawaii Island Charity Walk will be held
Chantber of Commerce at the Queen’s Marketplace. Minimum
JUNE 20 Michelle Romo pledge is $35 per person. Pledges must

Freedom Schools in Kona

be received by May 9. Pledges can be
made at: www.Charitywalkhawaii.org

JUNE 27 Marshall Akamu If paying by check, remember to
The Food Basket include the name of your charity within
JULY 4™ Parade Day??? the memo line.

JULY 11

JULY 18

JULY 25

Luke Clebsch
Big Island Music Acadenry
Kea Clebsch

Winner of West Hawaii Engineering &
Science Fair

Ross Birch
Big Island 1 isitors Burean

Sow the Seeds of Love
THE ROTARIAN, July 2002

When love is infused into our actions,
we do not stop to question the time or
money we are sacrificing. We are
inspired to do more, to give more.
Love is the motivating force behind all
of Rotary’s best work.

International Assembly

Anabeim, California, 2003
Whether we are reaching out to those
in our own clubs, or reaching halfway

Member Birthdays
04 MAY

Tom Bierlein

across the world, personal involvement 18 MAY Dave Buehler
has always been fundamental to M

Rotarian service. When we Lend a 2 Y Hannah Ako
Hand, we focus on this personal 23 MAY Sandra Morton

involvement and we celebrate our
shared humanity. Working together,
ready and willing to help our brothers
d sisters in need, one hand can
¢ many and there is no limit to

helping hands of Rotary can

Marriage Anniversaries
04 MAY Alan & Wendy Clark 39 Years
24 MAY Jim & Janice Gustin 49 Years

ogether in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits
' humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~
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JUNE 06 Clay Von Hake
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JUNE 13 Wendy Laros
Chamber of Commerce
JUNE 20 Michelle Romo
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JULY 11 Luke Clebsch
Big Island Music Academy
JULY 18 Kea Clebsch

Winner of West Hawaii  Engineering

& Science Fair
JULY 25 Ross Birch
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President’s Message
Barry Rasin
Rotary International President
The people who know me best — my
family — know that my passion for
Rotary is boundless. They also know
that I don't expect them to get involved
in Rotary the way I have. It's a choice
that's up to them. But I must admit, I
can't help smiling when I see them
making the right choice.

At the end of the Toronto convention
last year, my 12-year-old granddaughter
turned to me and said, "I'm inspired to

o something. What can 1 do?"
rally, I did what any other Rotarian
her worth his salt would do: T
if there was an Interact club
ool. When she discovered
t, she attempted to set one
unately, her principal had
s, but we should not be
from helpi otary youth

henever we can, because
beyond question. )
-

'Mjg;;hip Awards

of the world around them — changes
I was pleased to see in my 16-year-old
grandson after he participated.

My family is just the beginning
Everywhere I go, I meet people of all
ages whose lives have been changed by
our youth programs. They tell me how,
five or 15 or 25 years ago, Rotary Youth
Exchange taught them a new language
or introduced them to a new culture.
Their eyes light up when they talk
about how New Generations Service
Exchange helped them advance in their
career, or about how membership in
Rotaract first ignited their passion for
giving back to the community.

Rotary's programs for young leaders
extend our ideals of service, friendship,
and leadership development beyond
the doors of our clubs to hundreds of
thousands of young people each year.
And when we serve with and for those
young people — as sponsors, project
partners, and mentors — it brings out
the best in us, and it brings out the best
in Rotary.

May is Youth Service Month, and there
are many ways your Rotary club can
celebrate. Sponsor an Interact club or
Rotaract club, and your Rotary club will
give young people in your community
the tools they need to take action,
become leaders, and gain a global
perspective. Team up with your local
Rotaract club for a service project. Get
to know the participants in Rotary's
programs for young leaders and share
their stories with your community.
You'll find more ideas in this yeat's
Rotary Citation brochure, located
under the Awards section of the
Member Center at my.rotary.org,

This month, let's Be the Inspiration to
the young leaders in our communities
by mentoring them, engaging them,
and working side by side with them on
meaningful projects. It's an investment
in their future and in the world they will
live in after we're gone. And it's work

e

~Amen~

that will forever enrich their lives, and
our own.

Kona Salvation Army

Food Pantry Donations

The Kona Salvation Army is running
on short supply for their weekly
feedings at the Pier. For Those willing
to pledge, The Salvation Army will be
participating in the Hawaii Charity
Walk on May 11. Your donation will
go to help restock their supply of
weekly meals given to Hawaii’s
homeless.

Charity Walk Fundraiser

May 11, 20719
Hawaii Island Charity Walk will be held
at the Queen’s Marketplace. Minimum
pledge is $35 per person. Pledges must
be received by May 9. Pledges can be
made at: www.Charitywalkhawaii.org
If paying by check, remember to
include the name of your charity within
the memo line.

Member Birthdays
04 MAY Tom Bierlein
18 MAY Dave Buehler
21 MAY Hannah Ako
23 MAY

Sandra Morton
PRy
Marriage Anniversaries =

04 MAY  Alan & Wendy Clark 39
24 MAY  Jim & Janice Gustin 49 Years
GREETERS|DOOR PRIZE
MAY 09 | Alan Clark Hannah Unger
MAY 16 | Preston Crowl Scott Unger
M Thomas
Y23 Buswell
MA Thomas
Y 30 Buswell
Thomas
JUNE 06 Buswell

us together in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits
humble and our thinking straight.
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ting in the afternoon
ded to motor out into

A Game Warden pulls up alongside the
woman in his boat.

"'Good morning, Ma'am. What are you
doing?"

"Reading a book" she replies.

"You're in a Restricted Fishing Area"
he informs her.

"I'm sorry, officer, but I'm not fishing,
I'm reading".

"Yes, but you have all the equipment.
For all T know you could start at any
moment. I'll have to take you in and
write you up."

"If you do that, I'll have to charge you
with Sexual assault" says the woman.
"But I haven't even touched you," says
the game warden.

"That's true, but you have all the
equipment. For all I know you could
start at any moment."

"Have a nice day ma'am" the warden
said, and he left.

Rotary Humor

Anonymouns

A doctor, lawyer, and a Rotarian in
charge of fundraising all die and arrive
at the Pearly Gates about the same
time. St. Peter tells them they may each
have one thing to take with them to
Heaven.

The doctor is first and asks for $1
million. This is given and proceeds to
enter Heaven. The lawyer, not to be
outdone, asks for $2 million. "Very
well," say St. Peter and opens the gate
to Heaven for the lawyer.

Finally, it is time for the Rotarian, who
had just finished a fundraising project
for The Rotary Foundation. St. Peter
s him what he would like to take to
n. The fundraiser moves up very
St. Peter, and in a soft voice
it's not too much trouble,
t have the names of those
who were ahead of me in
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er in the true spirit of Rotary. Keeping our hearts pure, our lives clean our spirits
humble and our thinking straight.
~Amen~




